AGENDA
CAPITOLA PLANNING COMMISSION
Thursday, April 1, 2021 - 7:00 PM

Chairperson Mick Routh
Commissioners Courtney Christiansen
Ed Newman
Susan Westman
Peter Wilk

NOTICE OF REMOTE ACCESS ONLY:

In accordance with the current Order from Santa Cruz County Health Services and Executive
Order regarding social distancing, the Planning Commission meeting will not be physically open
to the public and in person attendance cannot be accommodated.

To watch:
1. Online http://capitolaca.igm?2.com/Citizens/Default.aspx
2. Spectrum Cable Television channel 8
3. Zoom Meeting (link and phone numbers below)

To participate remotely and make public comment:
1. Send email:
a. As always, send additional materials to the Planning Commission via
planningcommission@ci.capitola.ca.us by 5 p.m. the Wednesday before the
meeting and they will be distributed to agenda recipients.
b. During the meeting, send comments via email to
publiccomment@ci.capitola.ca.us
= |dentify the item you wish to comment on in your email’s subject line. Emailed
comments will be accepted during the Public Comments meeting item and for
General Government / Public Hearing items.

= Emailed comments on each General Government/ Public Hearing item will be
accepted after the start of the meeting until the Chairman announces that
public comment for that item is closed.

* Emailed comments should be a maximum of 450 words, which corresponds
to approximately 3 minutes of speaking time.

= Each emailed comment will be read aloud for up to three minutes and/or
displayed on a screen.

= Emails received by publiccomment@ci.capitola.ca.us outside of the comment
period outlined above will not be included in the record.

2. Zoom Meeting (Via Computer or Phone)
a. Please click the link below to join the meeting:
= https://us02web.zoom.us/|/84957611096?pwd=2G1gMVcxeldyTnJ6¢c2x1T3p
2cFl4Zz09 (link is external)
= |If prompted for a password, enter 060975
» Use participant option to “raise hand” during the public comment period for
the item you wish to speak on. Once unmuted, you will have up to 3 minutes
to speak
b. Dial in with phone:
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= Before the start of the item you wish to comment on, call any of the numbers
below. If one is busy, try the next one

1 669 900 6833

1 408 638 0968

1 346 248 7799

1253 215 8782

1 301 715 8592

1312 626 6799

1 646 876 9923

Enter the meeting ID number: 849 5761 1096

When prompted for a Participant ID, press #

Press *6 on your phone to “raise your hand” when the Chairman calls for
public comment. It will be your turn to speak when the Chairman unmutes
you. You will hear an announcement that you have been unmuted. The timer
will then be set to 3 minutes.
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REGULAR MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION -7 PM

All correspondences received prior to 5:00 p.m. on the Wednesday preceding a Planning
Commission Meeting will be distributed to Commissioners to review prior to the meeting.
Information submitted after 5 p.m. on that Wednesday may not have time to reach
Commissioners, nor be read by them prior to consideration of an item.

All matters listed on the Regular Meeting of the Capitola Planning Commission Agenda shall
be considered as Public Hearings.

ROLL CALL AND PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
ORAL COMMUNICATIONS

A. Additions and Deletions to Agenda

B. Public Comments

Short communications from the public concerning matters not on the Agenda.
All speakers are requested to print their name on the sign-in sheet located at the podium so that their
name may be accurately recorded in the Minutes.

C. Commission Comments

D. Staff Comments

APPROVAL OF MINUTES
A. Planning Commission - Regular Meeting - Mar 4, 2021 7:00 PM

CONSENT CALENDAR

All matters listed under “Consent Calendar” are considered by the Planning Commission to be routine

and will be enacted by one motion in the form listed below. There will be no separate discussion on these
items prior to the time the Planning Commission votes on the action unless members of the public or the
Planning Commission request specific items to be discussed for separate review. Items pulled for
separate discussion will be considered in the order listed on the Agenda.

A. 1400 47th Avenue #21-0038 APN: 034-064-20
Design Permit for a second-story addition to a nonconforming single-family residence
located within the R-1 (Single-Family Residential) zoning district.

This project is in the Coastal Zone but does not require a Coastal Development Permit.
Environmental Determination: Categorical Exemption

Property Owner: Steven Thompson

Representative: Stephen Thompson, Filed: 02.04.2021

B. 4850 Topaz Street #20-0501 APN: 034-066-06
Design Permit for a remodel of an existing three-story single-family residence,
including the conversion of third-story conditioned space into deck, located within
the R-1 (Single-Family Residential) zoning district.

This project is in the Coastal Zone but does not require a Coastal Development
Permit.

Environmental Determination: Categorical Exemption

Property Owner: Rod Sockolov

Representative: Kim Carpenter, Filed: 12.02.20
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5. PUBLIC HEARINGS

Public Hearings are intended to provide an opportunity for public discussion of each item listed as a
Public Hearing. The following procedure is as follows: 1) Staff Presentation; 2) Public Discussion; 3)
Planning Commission Comments; 4) Close public portion of the Hearing; 5) Planning Commission
Discussion; and 6) Decision.

A. 307 McCormick Avenue #20-0475 APN: 036-091-04
Design Permit for first- and second-story additions with a Variance request for
the required parking space dimensions and side setbacks for an existing single-
family residence located within the R-1 (Single-Family Residential) zoning
district.
This project is in the Coastal Zone and requires a Coastal Development Permit
which is not appealable to the California Coastal Commission.
Environmental Determination: Categorical Exemption
Property Owner: Thomas Rathjens
Representative: Dennis Norton, Filed: 11.20.2020

6. DIRECTOR'S REPORT
7. COMMISSION COMMUNICATIONS

8. ADJOURNMENT
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APPEALS: The following decisions of the Planning Commission can be appealed to the City Council
within the (10) calendar days following the date of the Commission action: Conditional Use Permit,
Variance, and Coastal Permit. The decision of the Planning Commission pertaining to an Architectural
and Site Review Design Permit can be appealed to the City Council within the (10) working days following
the date of the Commission action. If the tenth day falls on a weekend or holiday, the appeal period is
extended to the next business day.

All appeals must be in writing, setting forth the nature of the action and the basis upon which the action is
considered to be in error, and addressed to the City Council in care of the City Clerk. An appeal must be
accompanied by a five hundred dollar ($500) filing fee, unless the item involves a Coastal Permit that is
appealable to the Coastal Commission, in which case there is no fee. If you challenge a decision of the
Planning Commission in court, you may be limited to raising only those issues you or someone else
raised at the public hearing described in this agenda, or in written correspondence delivered to the City
at, or prior to, the public hearing.

Notice regarding Planning Commission meetings: The Planning Commission meets regularly on the
1st Thursday of each month at 7 p.m. in the City Hall Council Chambers located at 420 Capitola Avenue,
Capitola.

Agenda and Agenda Packet Materials: The Planning Commission Agenda and complete Agenda
Packet are available on the Internet at the City's website: www.cityofcapitola.org. Need more
information? Contact the Community Development Department at (831) 475-7300.

Agenda Materials Distributed after Distribution of the Agenda Packet: Materials that are a public
record under Government Code § 54957.5(A) and that relate to an agenda item of a regular meeting of
the Planning Commission that are distributed to a majority of all the members of the Planning
Commission more than 72 hours prior to that meeting shall be available for public inspection at City Hall
located at 420 Capitola Avenue, Capitola, during normal business hours.

Americans with Disabilities Act: Disability-related aids or services are available to enable persons with
a disability to participate in this meeting consistent with the Federal Americans with Disabilities Act of
1990. Assisted listening devices are available for individuals with hearing impairments at the meeting in
the City Council Chambers. Should you require special accommodations to participate in the meeting
due to a disability, please contact the Community Development Department at least 24 hours in advance
of the meeting at (831) 475-7300. In an effort to accommodate individuals with environmental
sensitivities, attendees are requested to refrain from wearing perfumes and other scented products.

Televised Meetings: Planning Commission meetings are cablecast "Live" on Charter Communications
Cable TV Channel 8 and are recorded to be replayed on the following Monday and Friday at 1:00 p.m. on
Charter Channel 71 and Comcast Channel 25. Meetings can also be viewed from the City's website:
www.cityofcapitola.org.
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3.A

FINAL MINUTES
CAPITOLA PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING
Thursday, March 4, 2021
7 P.M. = CAPITOLA CITY COUNCIL CHAMBERS

1. ROLL CALL AND PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

Chair Routh called the meeting to order at 7 P.M. Commissioners Christiansen, Newman,
Westman, Wilk, and Chair Routh were present remotely.

2. ORAL COMMUNICATIONS

A. Additions and Deletions to Agenda
Item 4c was pulled from the agenda. Director Herlihy informed the Commission that
temporary uses are approved administratively under the new code.

B. Public Comments

C. Commission Comments
Commissioner Newman stated he would like to have a discussion on the issue of
compliance with Capitola’s sign ordinance. Chair Routh stated they can discuss the matter
on item 6 as a commissioner comment.

D. Staff Comments

3. APPROVAL OF MINUTES
MOTION: Approve January 21, 2021 and February 4, 2021 minutes.

RESULT: APPROVED [UNANIMOUS]

MOVER: Peter Wilk

SECONDER: Ed Newman

AYES: Courtney Christiansen, Ed Newman, Susan Westman, Peter Wilk, Mick
Routh

4. PUBLIC HEARINGS

A. 205 El Salto Drive #20-0506 APN: 036-131-19
Design Permit for first- and second-story additions and a new basement for an existing
nonconforming single-family residence with variances for the required parking space
dimensions, landscape strip in the front setback, and to exceed the nonconforming
structural alteration limit located within the R-1 (Single-Family Residential) zoning district.
This project is in the Coastal Zone and requires a Coastal Development Permit which is
appealable to the California Coastal Commission after all possible appeals are exhausted
through the City.

Environmental Determination: Categorical Exemption
Property Owner: Kim & Kevin Menninger
Representative: Kim & Kevin Menninger, Filed: 12.08.2020

Associate Planner Orbach presented the staff report.
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Commissioner Wilk asked if a tree shown on the last slide of the presentation will remain.
Associate Planner Orbach stated that a tree was removed from the rear lot a year ago and
another tree was replanted. No trees will be removed because of this project.

Commissioner Newman sought confirmation from staff that the addition will not increase
the nonconforming aspects of the home, and that it will comply with the new ordinance.
Associate Planner Orbach stated that is correct.

Commissioner Newman asked staff who was responsible for placing “No Parking” signs in
front of the house. Associate Planner Orbach answered that he was unaware of these
signs in front of the residence.

Kevin Menninger, the applicant, stated the “No Parking” signs belonged to his neighbor,
and it is common for residents in the area to place such signs in front of their homes.

Commissioner Newman stated that the proposed parking spaces are problematic because
the spaces are small. Given the lack of available parking in the area, he would like to add a
condition that “No Parking” signs shall not be installed in front of the property.

Commissioner Westman concurred with Commissioner Newman. She also noted her
concern in granting variances that do not improve the community. She believes parking will
become a greater issue as more ADUs are built, and would like the Commission to exercise
caution in allowing exceptions to the recently adopted zoning ordinance.

Chair Routh stated it may be prudent to consider abandoning unused right of ways to
prevent future variance requests.

Commissioner Christiansen stated that a color and materials board would be helpful in
gaining a better idea of the proposed design, and she prefers its inclusion in the
presentation. Commissioners Newman and Westman concurred with Commissioner
Christiansen that staff should require applicants to submit a “Color and Materials Board” for
future project applications.

MOTION: Approve the design permit with the variance, and the coastal development
permit with the following conditions and findings.

CONDITIONS

1. The project approval consists of the construction first- and second-story additions and a
new basement for an existing nonconforming single-family residence. The approval
includes variances for substandard parking space dimensions, no landscape strip in the
front setback, and to exceed the nonconforming structural alteration limit. The total FAR
of the project is 54% with a total of 1,321 square feet, compliant with the maximum FAR
within the zone. The proposed project is approved as indicated on the final plans
reviewed and approved by the Planning Commission on March 4, 2021, except as
modified through conditions imposed by the Planning Commission during the hearing.

2. Prior to construction, a building permit shall be secured for any new construction or
modifications to structures authorized by this permit. Final building plans shall be
consistent with the plans approved by the Planning Commission. All construction and
site improvements shall be completed according to the approved plans

3. At time of submittal for building permit review, the Conditions of Approval must be
printed in full on the cover sheet of the construction plans.

Minutes Acceptance: Minutes of Mar 4, 2021 7:00 PM (Approval of Minutes)
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10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

At time of submittal for building permit review, Public Works Standard Detail SMP STRM
shall be printed in full and incorporated as a sheet into the construction plans. All
construction shall be done in accordance with the Public Works Standard Detail BMP
STRM.

Prior to making any changes to approved plans, modifications must be specifically
requested and submitted in writing to the Community Development Department. Any
significant changes to the size or exterior appearance of the structure shall require
Planning Commission approval.

Prior to issuance of building permit, a landscape plan shall be submitted and approved
by the Community Development Department. The landscape plan can be produced by
the property owner, landscape professional, or landscape architect. Landscape plans
shall reflect the Planning Commission approval and shall identify type, size, and location
of species and details of any proposed (but not required) irrigation systems.

Prior to issuance of building permit, all Planning fees associated with permit #20-0506
shall be paid in full.

Prior to issuance of building permit, the developer shall pay Affordable housing in-lieu
fees as required to assure compliance with the City of Capitola Affordable (Inclusionary)
Housing Ordinance.

Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant must provide documentation of plan
approval by the following entities: Santa Cruz County Sanitation Department, Soquel
Creek Water District, and Central Fire Protection District.

Prior to issuance of building permits, a drainage plan, grading, sediment and erosion
control plan, shall be submitted to the City and approved by Public Works. The plans
shall be in compliance with the requirements specified in Capitola Municipal Code
Chapter 13.16 Storm Water Pollution Prevention and Protection.

Prior to issuance of building permits, the applicant shall submit a stormwater
management plan to the satisfaction of the Director of Public Works which implements
all applicable Post Construction Requirements (PCRs) and Public Works Standard
Details, including all standards relating to low impact development (LID).

Prior to any land disturbance, a pre-site inspection must be conducted by the grading
official to verify compliance with the approved erosion and sediment control plan.

Prior to any work in the City road right of way, an encroachment permit shall be acquired
by the contractor performing the work. No material or equipment storage may be placed
in the road right-of-way.

During construction, any construction activity shall be subject to a construction noise
curfew, except when otherwise specified in the building permit issued by the City.
Construction noise shall be prohibited between the hours of nine p.m. and seven-thirty
a.m. on weekdays. Construction noise shall be prohibited on weekends with the
exception of Saturday work between nine a.m. and four p.m. or emergency work
approved by the building official. §9.12.010B
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15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

Prior to a project final, all cracked or broken driveway approaches, curb, gutter, or
sidewalk shall be replaced per the Public Works Standard Details and to the satisfaction
of the Public Works Department. All replaced driveway approaches, curb, gutter or
sidewalk shall meet current Accessibility Standards.

Prior to issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy, compliance with all conditions of
approval shall be demonstrated to the satisfaction of the Community Development
Director. Upon evidence of non-compliance with conditions of approval or applicable
municipal code provisions, the applicant shall remedy the non-compliance to the
satisfaction of the Community Development Director or shall file an application for a
permit amendment for Planning Commission consideration. Failure to remedy a non-
compliance in a timely manner may result in permit revocation.

This permit shall expire 24 months from the date of issuance. The applicant shall have
an approved building permit and construction underway before this date to prevent
permit expiration. Applications for extension may be submitted by the applicant prior to
expiration pursuant to Municipal Code §17.81.160.

The planning and infrastructure review and approval are transferable with the title to the
underlying property so that an approved project may be conveyed or assigned by the
applicant to others without losing the approval. The permit cannot be transferred off the
site on which the approval was granted.

Upon receipt of certificate of occupancy, garbage and recycling containers shall be
placed out of public view on non-collection days.

Prior to issuance of building permits, the building plans must show that the existing
overhead utility lines will be underground to the nearest utility pole.

‘No parking’ signs shall be prohibited at the front of the property and in the public right-
of-way in front of the property.

DESIGN PERMIT FINDINGS

A.

The project, subject to the conditions imposed, secures the purposes of the
Zoning Ordinance, General Plan, and Local Coastal Plan.

Community Development Staff, the Architectural and Site Review Committee, and the
Planning Commission have all reviewed the project. The proposed first- and second-
story additions and a new basement for an existing nonconforming single-family
residence comply with the development standards of the R-1 (Single-Family Residential)
District. The project secures the purpose of the Zoning Ordinance, General Plan, and
Local Coastal Plan

. The project will maintain the character and integrity of the neighborhood.

Community Development Staff, the Architectural and Site Review Committee, and the
Planning Commission have all reviewed the application for first- and second-story
additions and a new basement for an existing nonconforming single-family residence.
The design of the home with a mix of horizontal and shingle siding and the second-story
massing located at the rear of the existing nonconforming single-family residence will fit
in nicely with the existing neighborhood. The project will maintain the character and
integrity of the neighborhood.

VARIANCE FINDINGS

3.A
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A. Special circumstances applicable to the subject property, including size, shape,

topography, location or surroundings, exist on the site and the strict application
of this title is found to deprive subject property of privileges enjoyed by other
properties in the vicinity and under identical zone classification;
The subject property is relatively small by Capitola standards (2,439 square feet) with a
narrow street frontage (30 feet), while the average front property width on Depot Hill is
40 feet. Due to the property size and the width along the street frontage, the strict
application of the parking standards and landscaping requirement would deprive the
subject property of privileges enjoyed by other properties in the vicinity and under
identical zone classification.

The nonconforming structure, while not itself historic, was built in 1947 in a location that
was previously occupied by a similarly sized outbuilding since at least 1905 and is
located within a potential Depot Hill Historic District. The small size of the structure (675
square feet) is consistent with other structures in the neighborhood built around the
same time period, but it would limit the size of an addition which complies with the
nonconforming structural alteration limit to well below the maximum floor area for the lot
size. Therefore, the strict application of the nonconforming structural alteration limit
would deprive the subject property of privileges enjoyed by other properties in the vicinity
and under identical zone classification.

B. The grant of a variance would not constitute a grant of a special privilege

inconsistent with the limitation upon other properties in the vicinity and zone in
which subject property is situated.
The majority of properties on the block have either no onsite parking or substandard
onsite parking and do not provide two feet of landscaping between required parking
spaces in the front setback and the side lot line. Therefore, the approval of a variance
for the parking standards and landscaping requirement would not be a grant of special
privilege inconsistent with the limitation upon other properties in the vicinity and zone in
which the property the property is situated.

The majority of structures in the neighborhood built around the same time period are
small and do not comply with required front or side setbacks and many of these
properties have received variances to exceed the nonconforming structural alteration
limit. Therefore, the approval of a variance for the nonconforming structural alteration
limit would not be a grant of special privilege inconsistent with the limitation upon other
properties in the vicinity and zone in which the property the property is situated.

CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT (CEQA) FINDINGS

A. This project is categorically exempt under Section 15332 of the California
Environmental Quality Act and is subject to Section 753.5 of Title 14 of the
California Code of Regulations.
Section 15332 of the CEQA Guidelines exempts projects characterized as in-fill
development when the project is consistent with the applicable general plan designation
and all applicable general plan policies as well as with applicable zoning designation and
regulations; the proposed development occurs within city limits on a project site of no
more than five acres substantially surrounded by urban uses; the project site has no
value as habitat for endangered, rare, or threatened species; the project would not result
in any significant effects relating to traffic, noise, air quality, or water quality; and the site
can be adequately served by all required utilities and public services. This project
involves first- and second-story additions and a new basement for an existing home
within the R-1 (Single-Family Residential) zoning district. The proposed project is
consistent with the in-fill development exemption and no adverse environmental impacts
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were discovered during review of the proposed project.

COASTAL FINDINGS

A. Findings Required.

1.

A coastal permit shall be granted only upon adoption of specific written factual
findings supporting the conclusion that the proposed development conforms to
the certified Local Coastal Program, including, but not limited to:

a. A statement of the individual and cumulative burdens imposed on public access and
recreation opportunities based on applicable factors identified pursuant to subsection
(D)(2) of this section. The type of affected public access and recreation opportunities
shall be clearly described;

b. An analysis based on applicable factors identified in subsection (D)(2) of this section
of the necessity for requiring public access conditions to find the project consistent
with the public access provisions of the Coastal Act;

c. A description of the legitimate governmental interest furthered by any access
conditioned required;

d. An explanation of how imposition of an access dedication requirement alleviates the
access burdens identified.

e The proposed development conforms to the City’s certified Local Coastal Plan
(LCP). The specific, factual findings, as per CMC Section 17.46.090(D) are as
follows:

Require Project-Specific Findings. In determining any requirement for public
access, including the type of access and character of use, the city shall evaluate
and document in written findings the factors identified in subsections (D)(2)(a)
through (e), to the extent applicable. The findings shall explain the basis for the
conclusions and decisions of the city and shall be supported by substantial
evidence in the record. If an access dedication is required as a condition of
approval, the findings shall explain how the adverse effects which have been
identified will be alleviated or mitigated by the dedication. As used in this section,
“cumulative effect” means the effect of the individual project in combination with
the effects of past projects, other current projects, and probable future projects,
including development allowed under applicable planning and zoning.

a. Project Effects on Demand for Access and Recreation. Identification of existing and
open public access and coastal recreation areas and facilities in the regional and
local vicinity of the development. Analysis of the project’s effects upon existing public
access and recreation opportunities. Analysis of the project’s cumulative effects upon
the use and capacity of the identified access and recreation opportunities, including
public tidelands and beach resources, and upon the capacity of major coastal roads
from subdivision, intensification or cumulative buildout. Projection for the anticipated
demand and need for increased coastal access and recreation opportunities for the
public. Analysis of the contribution of the project’s cumulative effects to any such
projected increase. Description of the physical characteristics of the site and its
proximity to the sea, tideland viewing points, upland recreation areas, and trail
linkages to tidelands or recreation areas. Analysis of the importance and potential of
the site, because of its location or other characteristics, for creating, preserving or
enhancing public access to tidelands or public recreation opportunities;

e The proposed project is located at 205 El Salto Drive. The home is not located in
an area with coastal access. The home will not have an effect on public trails or
beach access.

3.A
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b. Shoreline Processes. Description of the existing shoreline conditions, including
beach profile, accessibility and usability of the beach, history of erosion or accretion,
character and sources of sand, wave and sand movement, presence of shoreline
protective structures, location of the line of mean high tide during the season when
the beach is at its narrowest (generally during the late winter) and the proximity of
that line to existing structures, and any other factors which substantially characterize
or affect the shoreline processes at the site. Identification of anticipated changes to
shoreline processes at the site. Identification of anticipated changes to shoreline
processes and beach profile unrelated to the proposed development. Description
and analysis of any reasonably likely changes, attributable to the primary and
cumulative effects of the project, to: wave and sand movement affecting beaches in
the vicinity of the project; the profile of the beach; the character, extent, accessibility
and usability of the beach; and any other factors which characterize or affect
beaches in the vicinity. Analysis of the effect of any identified changes of the project,
alone or in combination with other anticipated changes, will have upon the ability of
the public to use public tidelands and shoreline recreation areas;

e The proposed project is located along El Salto Drive. No portion of the project is
located along the shoreline or beach.

c. Historic Public Use. Evidence of use of the site by members of the general public for
a continuous five-year period (such use may be seasonal). Evidence of the type and
character of use made by the public (vertical, lateral, blufftop, etc., and for passive
and/or active recreational use, etc.). Identification of any agency (or person) who has
maintained and/or improved the area subject to historic public use and the nature of
the maintenance performed and improvements made. Identification of the record
owner of the area historically used by the public and any attempts by the owner to
prohibit public use of the area, including the success or failure of those attempts.
Description of the potential for adverse impact on public use of the area from the
proposed development (including but not limited to, creation of physical or
psychological impediments to public use);

e There is not a history of public use on the subject lot.

d. Physical Obstructions. Description of any physical aspects of the development
which block or impede the ability of the public to get to or along the tidelands, public
recreation areas, or other public coastal resources or to see the shoreline;

e The proposed project is located on private property on El Salto Drive. The project
will not block or impede the ability of the public to get to or along the tidelands,
public recreation areas, or views to the shoreline.

e. Other Adverse Impacts on Access and Recreation. Description of the development’s
physical proximity and relationship to the shoreline and any public recreation area.
Analysis of the extent of which buildings, walls, signs, streets or other aspects of the
development, individually or cumulatively, are likely to diminish the public’s use of
tidelands or lands committed to public recreation. Description of any alteration of the
aesthetic, visual or recreational value of public use areas, and of any diminution of
the quality or amount of recreational use of public lands which may be attributable to
the individual or cumulative effects of the development.

e The proposed project is located on private property that will not impact access
and recreation. The project does not diminish the public’s use of tidelands or
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lands committed to public recreation nor alter the aesthetic, visual, or recreational
value of public use areas.

3. Required Findings for Public Access Exceptions. Any determination that one of
the exceptions of subsection (F)(2) applies to a development shall be supported
by written findings of fact, analysis and conclusions which address all of the
following:

a. The type of access potentially applicable to the site involved (vertical,
lateral, bluff top, etc.) and its location in relation to the fragile coastal resource to be
protected, the agricultural use, the public safety concern, or the military facility which
is the basis for the exception, as applicable;

b. Unavailability of any mitigating measures to manage the type, character, intensity,
hours, season or location of such use so that agricultural resources, fragile coastal
resources, public safety, or military security, as applicable, are protected;

c. Ability of the public, through another reasonable means, to reach the same area of
public tidelands as would be made accessible by an accessway on the subject land.

e The project is not requesting a Public Access Exception, therefore these findings
do not apply.

4. Findings for Management Plan Conditions. Written findings in support of a
condition requiring a management plan for regulating the time and manner or
character of public access use must address the following factors, as applicable:
a. lIdentification and protection of specific habitat values including the reasons

supporting the conclusions that such values must be protected by limiting the hours,
seasons, or character of public use;

e The project is located in a residential area without sensitive habitat areas.

b. Topographic constraints of the development site;
e The project is located on a flat lot.

c. Recreational needs of the public;
e The project does not impact the recreational needs of the public.

d. Rights of privacy of the landowner which could not be mitigated by setting the project
back from the access way or otherwise conditioning the development;

e. The requirements of the possible accepting agency, if an offer of dedication is the
mechanism for securing public access;

f. Feasibility of adequate setbacks, fencing, landscaping, and other methods as part of
a management plan to regulate public use.

5. Project complies with public access requirements, including submittal of
appropriate legal documents to ensure the right of public access whenever, and
as, required by the certified land use plan and Section 17.46.010 (coastal access

requirements);

¢ No legal documents to ensure public access rights are required for the proposed
project.

6. Project complies with visitor-serving and recreational use policies;
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SEC. 30222

The use of private lands suitable for visitor-serving commercial recreational
facilities designed to enhance public opportunities for coastal recreation shall
have priority over private residential, general industrial, or general commercial
development, but not over agriculture or coastal-dependent industry.

e The project involves first- and second-story additions and a new basement on a
residential lot of record.

SEC. 30223
Upland areas necessary to support coastal recreational uses shall be reserved for
such uses, where feasible.

e The project involves first- and second-story additions and a new basement on a
residential lot of record.

¢) Visitor-serving facilities that cannot be feasibly located in existing developed
areas shall be located in existing isolated developments or at selected points of
attraction for visitors.

e The project involves first- and second-story additions and a new basement on a
residential lot of record.

7. Project complies with applicable standards and requirements for provision of
public and private parking, pedestrian access, alternate means of transportation
and/or traffic improvements;

e The project involves the construction of first- and second-story additions and a new
basement. The project complies with applicable standards and requirements for
provision for parking, pedestrian access, alternate means of transportation, and/or
traffic improvements.

8. Review of project design, site plan, signing, lighting, landscaping, etc., by the
city’s architectural and site review committee, and compliance with adopted
design guidelines and standards, and review committee recommendations;

e The project complies with the design guidelines and standards established by the
Municipal Code.

9. Project complies with LCP policies regarding protection of public landmarks,
protection or provision of public views; and shall not block or detract from public
views to and along Capitola’s shoreline;

e The project will not negatively impact public landmarks and/or public views. The
project will not block or detract from public views to and along Capitola’s shoreline.

10. Demonstrated availability and adequacy of water and sewer services;

e The project is located on a legal lot of record with available water and sewer
services.
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11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

Provisions of minimum water flow rates and fire response times;

e The project is located 0.4 miles from the Central Fire Protection District Capitola
Station. Water is available at the location.

Project complies with water and energy conservation standards;

e The project is for first- and second-story additions and a new basement. The GHG
emissions for the project are projected at less than significant impact. All water
fixtures must comply with the low-flow standards of the Soquel Creek Water District.

Provision of park dedication, school impact, and other fees as may be required;

e The project will be required to pay appropriate fees prior to building permit issuance.

Project complies with coastal housing policies, and applicable ordinances
including condominium conversion and mobile home ordinances;

e The project does not involve a condo conversion or mobile homes.

Project complies with natural resource, habitat, and archaeological protection
policies;

o Conditions of approval have been included to ensure compliance with established
policies.

Project complies with Monarch butterfly habitat protection policies;

e The project is outside of any identified sensitive habitats, specifically areas where
Monarch Butterflies have been encountered, identified and documented.

Project provides drainage and erosion and control measures to protect marine,
stream, and wetland water quality from urban runoff and erosion;

e Conditions of approval have been included to ensure compliance with applicable
erosion control measures.

Geologic/engineering reports have been prepared by qualified professional for
projects in seismic areas, geologically unstable areas, or coastal bluffs, and
project complies with hazard protection policies including provision of
appropriate setbacks and mitigation measures;

e Geologic/engineering reports have been prepared by qualified professionals for this
project. Conditions of approval have been included to ensure the project applicant
shall comply with all applicable requirements of the most recent version of the
California Building Standards Code.

All other geological, flood and fire hazards are accounted for and mitigated in the
project design;
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20.

21.

22.

23.

e Conditions of approval have been included to ensure the project complies with
geological, flood, and fire hazards and are accounted for and will be mitigated in the
project design.

Project complies with shoreline structure policies;
e The proposed project is not located along a shoreline.

The uses proposed are consistent with the permitted or conditional uses of the
zoning district in which the project is located;

e This use is an allowed use consistent with the R-1 (Single-Family Residential) zoning
district.

Conformance to requirements of all other city ordinances, zoning requirements,
and project review procedures; and

e The project conforms to the requirements of all city ordinances, zoning requirements,
and project development review and development procedures.

Project complies with the Capitola parking permit program as follows:

a. The village area preferential parking program areas and conditions as established in
Resolution No. 2596 and no permit parking of any kind shall be allowed on Capitola
Avenue.

b. The neighborhood preferential parking program areas are as established in
Resolution Numbers 2433 and 2510.

c. The village area preferential parking program shall be limited to three hundred fifty
permits.

d. Neighborhood permit areas are only in force when the shuttle bus is operating except
that:

i. The Fanmar area (Resolution No. 2436) program may operate year-round,
twenty-four hours a day on weekends,

ii. The Burlingame, CIliff Avenue/Grand Avenue area (Resolution No. 2435) have
year-round, twenty-four hour per day “no public parking.”

e. Except as specifically allowed under the village parking program, no preferential
residential parking may be allowed in the Cliff Drive parking areas.

f. Six Depot Hill twenty-four minute “Vista” parking spaces (Resolution No. 2510) shall
be provided as corrected in Exhibit A attached to the ordinance codified in this
section and found on file in the office of the city clerk.

g. A limit of fifty permits for the Pacific Cove parking lot may be issued to village permit
holders and transient occupancy permit holders.

h. No additional development in the village that intensifies use and requires additional
parking shall be permitted. Changes in use that do not result in additional parking
demand can be allowed and exceptions for onsite parking as allowed in the
land use plan can be made.

e The project site is not located within the area of the Capitola parking permit
program.
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RESULT: APPROVED AS AMENDED [UNANIMOUS]
MOVER: Susan Westman
SECONDER: Courtney Christiansen
AYES: Courtney Christiansen, Ed Newman, Susan Westman, Peter Wilk, Mic
Routh
B. 201 Capitola Avenue #20-0444 APN: 035-231-09

Design Permit and Conditional Use Permit Amendments for a new

entryway, windows, and an awning for an historic commercial structure located
within the C-V (Central Village) zoning district.

This project is in the Coastal Zone but does not require a Coastal Development
Permit.

Environmental Determination: Categorical Exemption

Property Owner: Rick Avia

Representative: Frank Phanton, Architect, Filed: 10.28.2020

Commissioners Newman and Wilk recused themselves due to proximity.

Associate Planner Orbach presented the staff report.

12| 3A

k

Commissioner Westman requested clarification on the plans. Associate Planner Orbach
provided information regarding the awning’s design and colors.

Commissioner Christiansen stated that she would like more depth in the applicant’s design.
Associate Planner Orbach stated additional details that were approved by the historian
were included in the conditions of approval and on the plan set.

Frank Phanton, representative of the project, confirmed additional design details.

MOTION: Approve the design permit and conditional use permit with the following
conditions and findings.

CONDITIONS

1. The project approval consists of design permit and conditional use permit amendments
for a new entryway, windows, and an awning for an historic commercial structure. The

3.

maximum Floor Area Ratio for the 5,140-square-foot property is 2.0 (10,280 square

feet). The total FAR of the project is 0.93 with a total of 4,796 square feet, compliant with
the maximum FAR within the zone. The proposed project is approved as indicated on
the final plans reviewed and approved by the Planning Commission on March 4, 2021,
except as modified through conditions imposed by the Planning Commission during the

hearing.

Prior to construction, a building permit shall be secured for any new construction or
modifications to structures authorized by this permit. Final building plans shall be
consistent with the plans approved by the Planning Commission. All construction and
site improvements shall be completed according to the approved plans

At time of submittal for building permit review, the Conditions of Approval must be
printed in full on the cover sheet of the construction plans.
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4.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

At time of submittal for building permit review, Public Works Standard Detail SMP STRM
shall be printed in full and incorporated as a sheet into the construction plans. All
construction shall be done in accordance with the Public Works Standard Detail BMP
STRM.

Prior to making any changes to approved plans, modifications must be specifically
requested and submitted in writing to the Community Development Department. Any
significant changes to the size or exterior appearance of the structure shall require
Planning Commission approval.

Prior to issuance of building permit, all Planning fees associated with permit #20-0444
shall be paid in full.

Prior to issuance of building permit, the developer shall pay Affordable housing in-lieu
fees as required to assure compliance with the City of Capitola Affordable (Inclusionary)
Housing Ordinance.

Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant must provide documentation of plan
approval by the following entities: Santa Cruz County Sanitation Department, Soquel
Creek Water District, and Central Fire Protection District.

Prior to issuance of building permits, a drainage plan, grading, sediment and erosion
control plan, shall be submitted to the City and approved by Public Works. The plans
shall be in compliance with the requirements specified in Capitola Municipal Code
Chapter 13.16 Storm Water Pollution Prevention and Protection.

Prior to issuance of building permits, the applicant shall submit a stormwater
management plan to the satisfaction of the Director of Public Works which implements
all applicable Post Construction Requirements (PCRs) and Public Works Standard
Details, including all standards relating to low impact development (LID).

Prior to any land disturbance, a pre-site inspection must be conducted by the grading
official to verify compliance with the approved erosion and sediment control plan.

Prior to any work in the City road right of way, an encroachment permit shall be acquired
by the contractor performing the work. No material or equipment storage may be placed
in the road right-of-way.

During construction, any construction activity shall be subject to a construction noise
curfew, except when otherwise specified in the building permit issued by the City.
Construction noise shall be prohibited between the hours of nine p.m. and seven-thirty
a.m. on weekdays. Construction noise shall be prohibited on weekends with the
exception of Saturday work between nine a.m. and four p.m. or emergency work
approved by the building official. §9.12.010B

Prior to a project final, all cracked or broken driveway approaches, curb, gutter, or
sidewalk shall be replaced per the Public Works Standard Details and to the satisfaction
of the Public Works Department. All replaced driveway approaches, curb, gutter or
sidewalk shall meet current Accessibility Standards.

Prior to issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy, compliance with all conditions of
approval shall be demonstrated to the satisfaction of the Community Development
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Director. Upon evidence of non-compliance with conditions of approval or applicable
municipal code provisions, the applicant shall remedy the non-compliance to the
satisfaction of the Community Development Director or shall file an application for a
permit amendment for Planning Commission consideration. Failure to remedy a non-
compliance in a timely manner may result in permit revocation.

16. This permit shall expire 24 months from the date of issuance. The applicant shall have
an approved building permit and construction underway before this date to prevent
permit expiration. Applications for extension may be submitted by the applicant prior to
expiration pursuant to Municipal Code section 17.81.160.

17. The planning and infrastructure review and approval are transferable with the title to the
underlying property so that an approved project may be conveyed or assigned by the
applicant to others without losing the approval. The permit cannot be transferred off the
site on which the approval was granted.

18. Upon receipt of certificate of occupancy, garbage and recycling containers shall be
placed out of public view on non-collection days.

19. At time of building plan submittal, the plans shall include language on the cover sheet
referring to the property as an "Historic Resource", requiring review of all design
revisions, and that the project should include notes that the existing historic elements are
to be protected during construction.

20. New commercial display windows, transom windows, and entrance doors shall have
anodized aluminum frames.

21. New commercial display windows and transom windows shall be sized so that they have
bullnose stucco on both sides as well as at the top.

22. Exterior display-window sills and aprons shall be traditional forms of wood or of anodized
aluminum, or the stucco bullnose shall wrap the base of the window frames.

23. Note for windows to “match existing” shall apply only to the upstairs windows, not to the
display windows.

24. Material of the apartment door shall be differentiated from the historic building.

25. New awning above the apartment door shall be differentiated from the recent awnings
used on the historic building (e.g., by matching the color and/or the form of the awning at
the storefront at 121 San Jose Avenue).

26. Prior to Planning final, existing awnings adjacent to San Jose Avenue and Capitola
Avenue that were painted over shall be replaced in kind.

DESIGN PERMIT FINDINGS

A. The project, subject to the conditions imposed, secures the purposes of the
Zoning Ordinance, General Plan, and Local Coastal Plan.
Community Development Staff, the Architectural and Site Review Committee, and the
Planning Commission have all reviewed the project. The proposed design permit and
conditional use permit amendments for a new entryway, windows, and an awning for an
historic commercial structure comply with the development standards of the C-V (Central
Village) Zoning District. The project secures the purpose of the Zoning Ordinance,
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General Plan, and Local Coastal Plan

B. The project will maintain the character and integrity of the neighborhood.
Community Development Staff, the Architectural and Site Review Committee, and the
Planning Commission have all reviewed the application for design permit and conditional
use permit amendments for a new entryway, windows, and an awning for an historic
commercial structure. The remodel, which retains the historic integrity of the building
and adds a second new store frontage along San Jose Avenue, will fit in nicely with the
existing neighborhood. The project will maintain the character and integrity of the
neighborhood.

CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT (CEQA) FINDINGS

A. This project is categorically exempt under Section 15331 of the California
Environmental Quality Act and is subject to Section 753.5 of Title 14 of the
California Code of Regulations.
Section 15331 of the CEQA Guidelines exempts rehabilitation projects of historic
resources in a manner consistent with the Secretary of the Interior's Standards for the
Treatment of Historic Properties with Guidelines for Preserving, Rehabilitating,
Restoring, and Reconstructing Historic buildings. The proposed project is consistent with
the Secretary of the Interior's Standards and no adverse environmental impacts were
discovered by Planning Staff during the review of the proposed project.

CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT FINDINGS

A. The action proposed will not be significantly detrimental to the historic feature in
which the change in use is to occur.
Architectural Historian Leslie Dill reviewed the project for compatibility with the Secretary
of the Interior’s Standards for Rehabilitation and found that the proposed plan
amendments comply with the Secretary of the Interior’s Standards for Rehabilitation.
The project will not be significantly detrimental to the historic feature in which the change
in use is to occur.

RESULT: APPROVED [3-0]
MOVER: Susan Westman
SECONDER: Courtney Christiansen
AYES: Courtney Christiansen, Susan Westman, Mick Routh
RECUSED: Ed Newman, Peter Wilk
C. 835Bay Avenue #21-0017 APN: 035-381-01

Conditional Use Permit for the storage of vehicles for the Toyota dealership
located within the C-C (Community Commercial) zoning district.

This project is not in the Coastal Zone and does not require a Coastal
Development Permit.

Environmental Determination: Categorical Exemption

Property Owner: Redtree Partners LP

Representative: Sven Davis, Filed: 01.15.2021

This item was pulled from the agenda.

5. DIRECTOR'S REPORT
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Director Herlihy stated that the Coastal Commission approved the zoning code update to move
forward with few modifications. Director Herlihy reminded the Commission that the non-
conforming and geological hazards chapters were not included in the update.

COMMISSION COMMUNICATIONS

Commissioner Newman requested input from the Commission regarding the City’s lack of
enforcement of Capitola's sign ordinance. He noticed an increase in non-compliance,
particularly on 41% Ave. He questioned whether the sign ordinance should exist if it is not
enforced.

Commissioner Westman concurred with Commissioner Newman, but stated that the sign
ordinance should remain and be enforced.

Commissioner Westman and Commissioner Wilk stated they would like a general discussion on
code enforcement. Chair Routh suggested the Commission conduct a study session to discuss
these topics.

Director Herlihy stated she can raise these concerns to the City Manager’'s attention and
determine whether the City Council would like a proactive approach to code enforcement.

Chair Routh would like the City Manager to conduct a meeting with City Hall staff to address
these concerns.

Chair Routh added he will not be present for the next meeting.
ADJOURNMENT

The meeting was adjourned at 7:53 P.M. to the next regular meeting of the Planning
Commission to April 01, 2021.

Edna Basa, Clerk to the Commission

3.A
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STAFF REPORT

TO: PLANNING COMMISSION

FROM: COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

DATE: APRIL 1, 2021

SUBJECT: 1400 47th Avenue #21-0038 APN: 034-064-20

Design Permit for a second-story addition to a nonconforming single-family
residence located within the R-1 (Single-Family Residential) zoning district.
This project is in the Coastal Zone but does not require a Coastal Development
Permit.

Environmental Determination: Categorical Exemption

Property Owner: Steven Thompson

Representative: Stephen Thompson, Filed: 02.04.2021

APPLICANT PROPOSAL

The applicant is proposing a 434-square-foot second-story addition with a 141-square-foot
second-story balcony to a nonconforming single-family residence located at 1400 47" Avenue
within the R-1 (Single-Family Residential) zoning district.

BACKGROUND

In 2010, the Planning Commission approved a 447-square-foot second-story addition with a
143-square-foot second-story balcony under permit #10-0045. The permit was not exercised
within two years of the approval and expired in 2012.

On March 10, 2021, the Architectural and Site Review Committee reviewed the application and
provided the applicant with the following direction:

Public Works Representative, Danielle Uharriet: informed the applicant of the public works and
stormwater standard conditions of approval for the project.

Building Official, Robin Woodman: discussed the first-story bedroom and informed the applicant
that smoke detectors would be required in that room.

Local Architect, Frank Phanton: provided positive feedback on the project design.

Associate Planner, Matt Orbach: had no comments.

Following the Architecture & Site Review Committee meeting, the applicant did not make any
modifications to the plan set.

Development Standards
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The following table outlines the zoning code requirements for development in the R-1 Zoning
District. The addition complies with all development standards of the R-1 zoning district.

R-1 (Single Family Residential) Zoning District

4.A

Development Standards

Building Height

R-1 Regulation Existing Proposed
25 ft. 13 ft. 3in. 22 ft. 3in.
Floor Area Ratio (FAR)
Existing Proposed
Lot Size 3,360 sq. ft. 3,360 sq. ft.

Maximum Floor Area
Ratio

56% (Max 1,882 sq. ft.)

56% (Max 1,882 sq.
ft.)

First Story Floor Area 1,295 sq. ft. 1,295 sq. ft.
Second Story Floor Area N/A 434 sq. ft.
Deck/Covered Ext. Space 54 sq. ft. 195 sq. fi.
Deck/Covered Ext. -54 sq. ft. (Max 150 sq. ft.) -150 sq. ft.
Exception
TOTAL FAR 39% (1,295 sq. ft.) 53% (1,774 sq. ft.)
Yards (setbacks are measured from the edge of the public right-of-way)
R-1 Regulation Existing Proposed
Front Yard 1% Story 15 ft. 9 ft. 9 ft.
Existing Existing
Nonconforming Nonconforming
Front Yard 2" Story 20 ft. N/A (2™ Story) 35 ft. 4 in. (2" Story)
& Garage N/A (Garage) N/A (Garage)
Side Yard 1% Story — 10% | Lot width: 7 ft. 0 in. (east) 7 ft. 0 in. (east)
Interior Side lot | 42 ft.
width
41ft. 3in.
Side Yard 1% Story — 10 ft. 9 ft. 8 in. (west) 9 ft. 8 in. (west)
Exterior Side Existing Existing
Nonconforming Nonconforming
Side Yard 2" Story — 15% | Lot width: N/A 7 ft. 0 in. (east)
Interior Side of |42 ft.
width
6 ft. 4in.
Side Yard 2" Story — 10 ft. N/A 10 ft. 8 in. (west)
Exterior Side
Rear Yard 1%t Story 4 ft. | Minimum
interior side 13 ft. 9in. 13 ft. 9in.
setback of
adjacent
property or 4
ft., whichever
is less
4 ft.
Rear Yard 2" Story 4 ft. | Minimum N/A 16 ft.
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interior side
setback of
adjacent
property or 4
ft., whichever
is less
4 ft.
Encroachments (list all) | Existing residence encroaches into front and exterior side yard
setbacks.
Parking
Required Existing Proposed
Residential (from 1,501 | 2 spaces total 1 space total 2 spaces total
up to 2,000 sq. ft.) 1 covered 1 covered 1 covered
1 uncovered 0 uncovered 1 uncovered
Underground Utilities: Required with 25% increase in floor area Required
DISCUSSION

The existing residence at 1400 47" Avenue is a nonconforming, one-story, single-family
residence. The lot is located in the Jewel Box neighborhood and is surrounded by one- and
two-story single-family homes.

The applicant is proposing to construct a 434-square-foot second-story addition, including a new
second story and a 141-square-foot second-story balcony. The new second-story addition is
located towards the back of the existing structure. The proposed design includes a Dutch hip
roof with compaosition shingles and vertical siding to match the existing first story. The proposed
balcony, located in the middle of the residence, has horizontal shiplap siding.

Nonconforming

The existing structure is located within the first-story front setback and the first-story side
setback along 47" Avenue. The existing structure does not comply with the setback regulations
of the zoning code and therefore is a legal non-conforming structure. Pursuant to Capitola
Municipal Code (CMC) §17.72.070, if proposed structural alterations to an existing non-
complying structure exceed 80% of the present fair market value of the structure, the proposed
structural alterations may not be made. The applicant has submitted a construction cost
breakdown demonstrating that the proposed structural alterations are 46% of the present fair
market value of the structure, so the alterations are permissible.

Parking
Pursuant to CMC §17.51.135(B), if a structure with nonconforming parking is enlarged by more

than ten percent of the existing gross floor area, parking requirements shall be met. The
existing structure requires two parking spaces, but there is only one existing covered parking
space on the site, so the structure has nonconforming parking. The proposed addition is 34
percent of the existing gross floor area, so parking requirements must be met. With the
addition, the proposed structure requires two parking spaces, one of which must be covered.
The applicant is proposing one additional uncovered parking space on the site, for a total of one
covered parking space and one uncovered parking space, therefore the project complies with
CMC 817.51.135(B).

CEQA
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Section 15301 (e) of the CEQA Guidelines exempts additions to existing structures provided that
the addition will not result in an increase of more than 50 percent of the floor area of the
structures before the addition, or 2,500 square feet, whichever is less. The proposed additions
add 434 square feet (34%) of floor area, so this exemption applies. No adverse environmental
impacts were discovered during project review by Planning Department Staff.

RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends the Planning Commission review and approve project application #21-0038
based on the following Conditions and Findings for Approval.

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

1.

The project approval consists of construction of a 434-square-foot second-story addition
with a 141-square-foot second-story balcony. The maximum Floor Area Ratio for the
3,360-square-foot property is 56% (1,882 square feet). The total FAR of the project is
53% with a total of 1,774 square feet, compliant with the maximum FAR within the zone.
The proposed project is approved as indicated on the final plans reviewed and approved
by the Planning Commission on April 1, 2021, except as modified through conditions
imposed by the Planning Commission during the hearing.

Prior to construction, a building permit shall be secured for any new construction or
modifications to structures authorized by this permit. Final building plans shall be
consistent with the plans approved by the Planning Commission. All construction and
site improvements shall be completed according to the approved plans

At time of submittal for building permit review, the Conditions of Approval must be
printed in full on the cover sheet of the construction plans.

At time of submittal for building permit review, Public Works Standard Detail SMP STRM
shall be printed in full and incorporated as a sheet into the construction plans. All
construction shall be done in accordance with the Public Works Standard Detail BMP
STRM.

Prior to making any changes to approved plans, modifications must be specifically
requested and submitted in writing to the Community Development Department. Any
significant changes to the size or exterior appearance of the structure shall require
Planning Commission approval.

Prior to issuance of building permit, all Planning fees associated with permit #21-0038
shall be paid in full.

Prior to issuance of building permit, the developer shall pay Affordable housing in-lieu
fees as required to assure compliance with the City of Capitola Affordable (Inclusionary)
Housing Ordinance.

Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant must provide documentation of plan
approval by the following entities: Santa Cruz County Sanitation Department, Soquel
Creek Water District, and Central Fire Protection District.

Prior to issuance of building permits, a drainage plan, grading, sediment and erosion
control plan, shall be submitted to the City and approved by Public Works. The plans
shall be in compliance with the requirements specified in Capitola Municipal Code
Chapter 13.16 Storm Water Pollution Prevention and Protection.
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11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

4.A

Prior to issuance of building permits, the applicant shall submit a stormwater
management plan to the satisfaction of the Director of Public Works which implements
all applicable Post Construction Requirements (PCRs) and Public Works Standard
Details, including all standards relating to low impact development (LID).

Prior to any land disturbance, a pre-site inspection must be conducted by the grading
official to verify compliance with the approved erosion and sediment control plan.

Prior to any work in the City road right of way, an encroachment permit shall be acquired
by the contractor performing the work. No material or equipment storage may be placed
in the road right-of-way.

During construction, any construction activity shall be subject to a construction noise
curfew, except when otherwise specified in the building permit issued by the City.
Construction noise shall be prohibited between the hours of nine p.m. and seven-thirty
a.m. on weekdays. Construction noise shall be prohibited on weekends with the
exception of Saturday work between nine a.m. and four p.m. or emergency work
approved by the building official. §9.12.010B

Prior to a project final, all cracked or broken driveway approaches, curb, gutter, or
sidewalk shall be replaced per the Public Works Standard Details and to the satisfaction
of the Public Works Department. All replaced driveway approaches, curb, gutter or
sidewalk shall meet current Accessibility Standards.

Prior to issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy, compliance with all conditions of
approval shall be demonstrated to the satisfaction of the Community Development
Director. Upon evidence of non-compliance with conditions of approval or applicable
municipal code provisions, the applicant shall remedy the non-compliance to the
satisfaction of the Community Development Director or shall file an application for a
permit amendment for Planning Commission consideration. Failure to remedy a non-
compliance in a timely manner may result in permit revocation.

This permit shall expire 24 months from the date of issuance. The applicant shall have
an approved building permit and construction underway before this date to prevent
permit expiration. Applications for extension may be submitted by the applicant prior to
expiration pursuant to Municipal Code §17.81.160.

The planning and infrastructure review and approval are transferable with the title to the
underlying property so that an approved project may be conveyed or assigned by the
applicant to others without losing the approval. The permit cannot be transferred off the
site on which the approval was granted.

Upon receipt of certificate of occupancy, garbage and recycling containers shall be
placed out of public view on non-collection days.

Prior to issuance of building permits, the building plans must show that the existing
overhead utility lines will be underground to the nearest utility pole.

FINDINGS
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A. The project, subject to the conditions imposed, secures the purposes of the
Zoning Ordinance, General Plan, and Local Coastal Plan.
Community Development Staff, the Architectural and Site Review Committee, and the
Planning Commission have all reviewed the project. The proposed construction of a 434-
square-foot second-story addition with a 141-square-foot second-story balcony complies
with the development standards of the R-1 (Single-Family Residential) District. The
project secures the purpose of the Zoning Ordinance, General Plan, and Local Coastal
Plan

B. The project will maintain the character and integrity of the neighborhood.
Community Development Staff, the Architectural and Site Review Committee, and the
Planning Commission have all reviewed the application for the construction of a 434-
square-foot second-story addition with a 141-square-foot second-story balcony. The
design of the home, with a Dutch hip roof with composition shingles and vertical siding to
match the existing first story, will fit in nicely with the existing neighborhood. The project
will maintain the character and integrity of the neighborhood.

C. This project is categorically exempt under Section 15301(e) of the California
Environmental Quality Act and is subject to Section 753.5 of Title 14 of the
California Code of Regulations.

Section 15301(e) of the CEQA Guidelines exempts additions to existing structures
provided that the addition will not result in an increase of more than 50 percent of the
floor area of the structures before the addition, or 2,500 square feet, whichever is less.
The proposed additions add 434 square feet (34%) of floor area, so this exemption
applies. No adverse environmental impacts were discovered during project review by
Planning Department Staff.

ATTACHMENTS:

1. 1400 47th Avenue - Full Plan Set - 03.04.2021
2. 1400 47th Avenue - Color and Materials Information
3. 1400 47th Avenue - Construction Cost Breakdown

Prepared By: Matt Orbach
Associate Planner

4.A
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Existing 1st Level Roof Framing to Remain
(8in 12 pitch)

Second Level: Dutch Hip Roof Style
(4 in 12 pitch)
\

203"

[/~ \ East Elevation
\__/ Scale:1/4"=1

All roof fascia 2x6 w/ seamlees gutters
Color: Kelly Moore Swiss Coffee

Addition

2"x6" Balcony Cap Rail

é Balcony Siding: IPE 1x6 Shiplap

Color is a medium brown

T =

10"x10" sq. Post

Main Exisitng Exterior Colors to Remain the Same
Body: Kelly Moore, Landcaser White
Trim: Kelly Moore, Swiss Coffee
Roofing: Asphault Comp, Weatherwood

Exisitng fireplace chimney chase
10" cedar bevel cedar siding to remain
(Painted same as house body color)

Color: Weatherwood

Existing 40 YR Asphault Comp Shingles

New addtion roofing to be the same

5 Section Insulated Steel Overhead Garage Door
Flaux wood-look, Color: brown to complement IPE

Exisitng entry roof and post to remain
New IPE 1x6 shiplap siding beteen post 42" high
Siding color same as balcony

f\ West Elevation (47th Ave)
Scale: 1/4" = 1"

1x4" Window Trim w/ Sill+Skirt Typical

Color: Kelly Moore Swiss Coffee

Exterior Siding: Board and Batten Style except where noted

Color: Kelly Moore, Landcaster White

4A.1

STEVE THOMPSON
P.0. BOX 936 CAPITOLA, CA 95010

New
Full Plan Set - 03.04.2021 (1400 47th Avenue)

Thompson Residence

1ANN N 7th Avia CanitAla A
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DAT
2/23/z

SHE

Al

Packet Pg. 32




4A.1

(enuaAy YiL¥ 00¥T) TZOZ¥O'E0 - 19S Ue|d [IN4 - @NUSAY Uiy 00FT JJUSWyIeny

LSY0'2ST 1E8 o Vo CIVHYC Y 9NV YiLV UUVH
osmm<oh<._o:n_<oonmxom.o.n_ wCO;m>®_m_>>®Z

NOSdWOHL 3A3LS 9JudpIS8Yy uosdwoy |

DAT
2/23/z

AL

S

’

Scale: 1/4" = 1"

m North Elevation
L

m South Elevation (Opal Street)

\__/ Scale:1/4"=1'

Packet Pg. 33




4.A.1

(enusAY U1Z¥ 00¥T) TZ0Z¥0'E0 - 19S Ue|d [INd - SNUSAY YiLy 00FT JUsWyIeny
VIYUGBIUUYH MO\ VU CIVHUTy 9Ny YLV UUV F

LYPU GG 1EB
01056 VO ‘V101IdVO 96 XOd "'O'd
NOSdWOHL IAILS

3oUBpISay UOSAWOy L

DAT
2/23/z

SHE

Opal Street
—
BB |

O

[

>

<

<

(S

<

2

k] f

s Eﬁ
2le J
Qo

<4

(=21

oo

£

S|h

47th Ave

\__/ Scale: None

/~ "\ Orthographic View #2

Opal Street

Packet Pg. 34




4.A.1

Avenue
(40° WIDE)

Seventh

Fourty

o o & w0 20

GRAPHIC SCALE: 1 INCH = 10 FEET g
LOT1 LOT 2
BLOCK & BLOCK 9
18 M 40 18 W 40
! 1.8 (2 - g g
o Legend -
egen . 3
@ M Ss
H 727 ®  MONUMENT FOUND AS NOTED & of
! E B WATER METER
@ BENCHMARK
[ () WOIGATES Recoro oaTa
TS
7 SETBACK MEASUREIENTS SHOMN ARE FRON BULOING FoOTRRINT
Z EXTERIOR BUILDING CORNERS (INCLUDING ANY
! SIDING / SURFACE MATERIAL) TO THE
Bl PROPERTY LINE. FENCE
S THE FOUNDATION/WALL LINE IS SHOWN IN —_————— PROPERTY BOUNDARY
8| CAD AND MAY BE A BETTER REPRESENTATION
FOR ACTUAL BUILDING FOOTPRINT. T T CONTOUR LINE
ALL DISTANCES SHOWN ARE IN FEET AND DECIMALS THEREOF.

BLOCK 0 BLOCK 9
18 M 40 18 N 40

.

(E) BUILDING

— Basis of Bearings
FOUNDATION /WALL LOCATION. COUNTY RECORDS.

BASIS OF BEARINGS = SB9'45'00°W

1400 47th Avenue - Full Plan Set - 03.04.2021 (1400 47th Avenue)

o
|| o=
| o= ©
Founo 3/+° 125M2 L. 3
TN bt ke
FER 1200 2 wass or | seamnos” |k 2 <
\ L 1 8397 -\~ 3z7.0v_| 40,07 R&u 2 < Q
= Towen | WD ETE ¢ 8 N
o ose TN g
bt P <
Z 3w
[ 25
i g < =
H Opal Street pwoys | 2L wg ﬁ
s B | e
e e H s° ﬂ- <
SoroT > g
oo I
i c -
[ = <] Q o
z 5.00" | - -
R | o S
] ksl
o> R
FOUND 1/2° Y i @ e—| O
N pie o c
Nogugove  "RGE o0
_ s s (]
CR573 © £ 4
w < 3 s
8 | i s
b H
o ¢ H
= b3
<C °
> s
& |3
< g 2
HE
G

or 1  sweers

Packet Pg. 35




4.A.2

1400 47th Ave Capitola APN:034-064-20
Color and Materials

Current house colors to remain the same after the remodel

Swiss Coffee
23

Body: KM Landcaster White Trim: KM Swiss Coffee Roofing: Comp Shingles
Color: Weatherwood

Second Level Balcony

IPE 1x6 Shiplap
Horizontal Siding

Main Exterior Materials

House general body siding: Board and Batten Style.
Base sheeting either T1-11 Plywood (no grooves) or Hardiepanel Siding
Battens: 1" x 3", 12" or 16" on center

Exisitng Fireplace Chimney Chase: 10" Cedar Bevel Siding

Windows: Milgard Tuscany White Vinyl, LowE Double Pane

NOTE: See Sheet A5 of the Planset for Additional Details

Attachment: 1400 47th Avenue - Color and Materials Information (1400 47th Avenue)
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CONSTRUCTION COST BREAKDOWN PER Section 17.72.070

Existing Building Costs:

Existing Residence:

Exisiting Garage:

Existing Deck:

New Construction Costs:

New Conditioned Space:

New Garage:

New deck/porch:

PLANNING STAFF

Remodel Costs: (50% of "new construction" costs)

Remodel Conditioned Space:

Remodel Garage:

Remodel Deck:

$ 916.00 square feet = $ 183,200.00
$ 200.00 square foot

$ 379.00 square feet = $ 34,110.00
$ 90.00 square foot

$ 54.00 square feet = $ 1,350.00
$ 25.00 square foot

Total Existing Value: $ 218,660.00
80% of Total Existing Value $ 174,928.00
$ 478.00 square feet = $ 95,600.00
$ 200.00 square foot

$ - square feet = $ -

$ 90.00 square foot

$ 141.00 square feet = $ 3,525.00
$ 25.00 square foot

Total New Construction Value: $ 99,125.00
$ 21.00 square feet = $ 2,100.00
$ 100.00 square foot

$ - square feet = $ -

$ 45.00 square foot

$ - square feet = $ -

$ 12.50 square foot

Total Remodel Value: $ 2,100.00
Total Construction/Remodel Cost $ 101,225.00
% of Existing Value 46.3%|

4.A.3

Attachment: 1400 47th Avenue - Construction Cost Breakdown (1400 47th Avenue)
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STAFF REPORT

TO: PLANNING COMMISSION

FROM: COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

DATE: APRIL 1, 2021

SUBJECT: 4850 Topaz Street #20-0501 APN: 034-066-06

Design Permit for a remodel of an existing three-story single-family
residence, including the conversion of third-story conditioned space
into deck, located within the R-1 (Single-Family Residential) zoning
district.

This project is in the Coastal Zone but does not require a Coastal
Development Permit.

Environmental Determination: Categorical Exemption

Property Owner: Rod Sockolov

Representative: Kim Carpenter, Filed: 12.02.20

APPLICANT PROPOSAL

The applicant is proposing to remodel an existing nonconforming 3,306-square-foot single-
family residence, including the conversion of third-story conditioned space into deck, located at
4850 Topaz Street within the R-1 (Single-Family Residential) zoning district. The application
complies with all development standards of the R-1 zone.

BACKGROUND
On March 10, 2021, the Architectural and Site Review Committee reviewed the application and
provided the applicant with the following direction:

Public Works Representative, Danielle Uharriet: stated that the applicant must submit a revised
stormwater application form with building permit submittal and that the standard Public Works
Department conditions shall be included in the Conditions of Approval.

Building Official, Robin Woodman: stated the guardrails along the deck and inside the residence
need to be 42 inches and noted additional details may be required at building permit submittal to
show the interior height of the third story.

Local Architect, Frank Phanton: noted that the site plan did not include the footprint of the
adjacent structure to the rear. He recommended mitigation on the deck such as screening,
plantings, or a trellis in consideration of the privacy of the adjacent property.

Assistant Planner, Sean Sesanto: informed the applicant that the rear elevation should be
revised to show the rear guardrail height and material, the site plan should be revised to include
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the approximate footprint of the neighboring residence to the rear, and recommended including

privacy mitigation.

Following the Architecture and Site Review meeting, the applicant submitted a revised site plan
showing the approximate footprint of the adjacent mobile home and a new fence between the

two properties to be eight feet tall with the top two feet made from lattice.

Development Standards

The following table outlines the zoning code requirements for development in the R-1 Zoning

District.

R-1 (Single Family Residential) Zoning District

Development Standards

Building Height

R-1 Regulation Existing Proposed
25 ft. 25 ft. 3in. 25 ft. 3in.
Existing

Existing Nonconforming

Nonconforming

Floor Area Ratio (FAR)

Existing Proposed
Lot Size 3,200 sq. ft. 3,200 sq. ft.
Maximum Floor Area 57% (Max 1,824 sq. ft.) 57% (Max 1,824 sq.
Ratio ft.)
First Story Floor Area 1,352 sq. ft. 1,352 sq. ft.
Second Story Floor Area 1,303 sq. ft. 1,303 sq. ft.
Third Story Floor Area 286 sq. ft. 208 sq. ft.
Decks, Covered Ext. Space | 515 sq. ft. 593 sq. ft.
Deck Exception -150 sq. ft -150 sq. ft.
Basement 101 sq. ft. 101 sq. ft.
Basement Exception -101 sq. ft. -101 sq. ft.
TOTAL FAR 103.3% (3,306 sq. ft.) 103.3% (3,306 sq. ft.)
Existing

Existing Nonconforming

Nonconforming

Yards (setbacks are measured from the edge of the public right-of-way)

R-1 Regulation Existing Proposed
Front Yard 1% Story 15 ft. 19 ft. 2/in. 19 ft. 2/in.
Front Yard 2" Story 20 ft. 2nd Story: 17 ft. 2 in. | 2" Story: 17 ft. 2 in.
& Garage Garage: 18 ft. 10 in. | Garage: 18 ft. 10 in.
Existing Existing
Nonconforming Nonconforming
Front Yard 3" Story 20 ft. 32 ft. 2iin. 32 ft. 2in.
Side Yard 1% Story 10% | Lot width 40 | East: 4 ft. East: 4 ft.
lot | ft. West: 4 ft. West: 4 ft.
width
4 fi.
Side Yard 2" Story 15% | Lot width 40 | East: 2 ft. 1 in. East: 2 ft. 1 in.
of ft. West: 4 ft. West: 4 ft.
width
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6 ft. Existing Existing
Nonconforming Nonconforming
Side Yard 3" Story 15% | Lot width 40 | East: 4 ft. East: 4 ft.
of ft. West: 4 ft. West: 4 ft.
width
6 ft. Existing Existing
Nonconforming Nonconforming
Rear Yard 1% Story 20% | Lot depth 80 | 16 ft. 10 in. 16 ft. 10 in.
of lot | ft.
depth
16 ft.
Rear Yard 2" Story 20% | Lot depth 80 | 10 ft. 2 in. 10 ft. 2 in.
of lot | ft.
depth Existing Existing
16 ft. Nonconforming Nonconforming
Rear Yard 3" Story 20% | Lot depth 80 | 12 ft. 10 in. 12 ft. 10 in.
of lot | ft.
depth Existing Existing
16 ft. Nonconforming Nonconforming

Encroachments (list all)

Garage in front setback area, 2" story in rear and both side
setback areas, 3" story in rear and both side setback areas

3 uncovered

1 uncovered

Parking

Required EXxisting Proposed
Residential (from 2,601 up | 4 spaces total 2 spaces total 2 spaces total
to 4,000 sq. ft.) 1 covered 1 covered 1 covered

1 uncovered

Underground Utilities: required with 25% increase in area

Not Required

DISCUSSION

The existing residence at 4850 Topaz Street is a nonconforming, three-story, single-family
residence. The lot is in the Jewel Box neighborhood and is surrounded by one- and two-story
single-family residences and the Surf & Sand mobile home park to the south.

The applicant is proposing to remaodel the existing home, including the replacement of 78-
square-feet of third-story enclosed, conditioned space with an open-air, third-story rear deck.

The proposed changes do not affect the setbacks or total floor area or exacerbate any existing
nonconformities. The proposal includes alterations to windows on the side and rear elevations
of all three stories and a new guardrail on the third-story deck. The project will maintain the
existing stucco exterior on the rear and side elevations and the existing front elevation of brick

and horizontal wood siding.

The existing third-story deck faces the south and east side, overlooking the property at 4870

Topaz Street and several mobile homes in the adjacent Surf & Sand mobile home park.
Conditioned space on the third-story will be converted to an open-air deck. The deck will not

extend beyond the existing walls.

In response to feedback received at the Architecture and Site Review hearing, the applicant

submitted revised plans that include a rear fence that is eight feet in height with the top two feet
as open lattice and clarified the replacement deck guardrail retain the solid wall design.

Non-Conforming Structure

The existing structure does not comply with numerous development standards including height,
floor area ratio, and encroachments into the front, side, and rear setbacks, and therefore is a

Packet Pg. 40




legal non-conforming structure. Pursuant to Capitola Municipal Code (CMC) §17.72.070, if
proposed structural alterations to an existing non-complying structure exceed 80% of the
present fair market value of the structure, the proposed structural alterations may not be made.
The applicant has submitted a construction cost breakdown demonstrating that the proposed
structural alterations are 11 percent of the present fair market value of the structure, so the
proposed alterations are permissible.

Parking
Residential lots with a floor area between 2,601 square feet up to 4,000 square feet are required

to provide four parking spaces, one of which must be covered. The lot currently provides one
covered parking space and one uncovered parking space and is therefore considered
nonconforming. Pursuant to CMC 817.51.135(B), no additional parking shall be required for
reconstruction or structural alteration of an existing nonconforming residential structure, so long
as the floor area of the structure is not increased by more than ten percent of the existing gross
floor area. The existing gross floor area of the structure will not increase, so the applicant is not
required to bring the onsite parking into compliance.

CEQA

Section 15301 (e) of the CEQA Guidelines exempts additions to existing structures provided that
the addition will not result in an increase of more than 50 percent of the floor area of the
structures before the addition, or 2,500 square feet, whichever is less. The proposed project
includes interior and exterior alterations to an existing honconforming, 3,306-square-foot, single-
family residence that will not increase the floor area, so this exemption applies. No adverse
environmental impacts were discovered during review of the proposed project.

RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends the Planning Commission review the application and approve project
application #20-0515

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

1. The project approval is for the remodel of an existing three-story residence to convert
third-story conditioned space into additional deck. The maximum Floor Area Ratio for
the 3,200 square foot property is 57% (1,824 square feet). The existing FAR of the
structure is 103.3% with a total of 3,306 square feet. The proposed FAR of the project is
103.3% with a total of 3,306 square feet, which exceeds the maximum FAR within the
zone but does not increase the existing floor area. The proposed project is approved as
indicated on the final plans reviewed and approved by the Planning Commission on April
1, 2021, except as maodified through conditions imposed by the Planning Commission
during the hearing.

2. Prior to construction, a building permit shall be secured for any new construction or
modifications to structures authorized by this permit. Final building plans shall be
consistent with the plans approved by the Planning Commission. All construction and
site improvements shall be completed according to the approved plans.

3. At time of submittal for building permit review, the Conditions of Approval must be
printed in full on the cover sheet of the construction plans.

4. At time of submittal for building permit review, Public Works Standard Detail SMP STRM
shall be printed in full and incorporated as a sheet into the construction plans. All
construction shall be done in accordance with the Public Works Standard Detail BMP
STRM.

4.B

Packet Pg. 41




10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

4.B

Prior to making any changes to approved plans, modifications must be specifically
requested and submitted in writing to the Community Development Department. Any
significant changes to the size or exterior appearance of the structure shall require
Planning Commission approval.

Prior to issuance of building permit, all Planning fees associated with permit #20-0515
shall be paid in full.

Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant must provide documentation of plan
approval by the following entities: Santa Cruz County Sanitation Department, Soquel
Creek Water District, and Central Fire Protection District.

Prior to issuance of building permits, a drainage plan, grading, sediment and erosion
control plan, shall be submitted to the City and approved by Public Works. The plans
shall be in compliance with the requirements specified in Capitola Municipal Code
Chapter 13.16 Storm Water Pollution Prevention and Protection.

Prior to issuance of building permits, the applicant shall submit a stormwater
management plan to the satisfaction of the Director of Public Works which implements
all applicable Post Construction Requirements (PCRs) and Public Works Standard
Details, including all standards relating to low impact development (LID).

Prior to any land disturbance, a pre-site inspection must be conducted by the grading
official to verify compliance with the approved erosion and sediment control plan.

Prior to any work in the City road right of way, an encroachment permit shall be acquired
by the contractor performing the work. No material or equipment storage may be placed
in the road right-of-way.

During construction, any construction activity shall be subject to a construction noise
curfew, except when otherwise specified in the building permit issued by the City.
Construction noise shall be prohibited between the hours of nine p.m. and seven-thirty
a.m. on weekdays. Construction noise shall be prohibited on weekends with the
exception of Saturday work between nine a.m. and four p.m. or emergency work
approved by the building official. §9.12.010B

Prior to a project final, all cracked or broken driveway approaches, curb, gutter, or
sidewalk shall be replaced per the Public Works Standard Details and to the satisfaction
of the Public Works Department. All replaced driveway approaches, curb, gutter or
sidewalk shall meet current Accessibility Standards.

Prior to issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy, compliance with all conditions of
approval shall be demonstrated to the satisfaction of the Community Development
Director. Upon evidence of non-compliance with conditions of approval or applicable
municipal code provisions, the applicant shall remedy the non-compliance to the
satisfaction of the Community Development Director or shall file an application for a
permit amendment for Planning Commission consideration. Failure to remedy a non-
compliance in a timely manner may result in permit revocation.

This permit shall expire 24 months from the date of issuance. The applicant shall have
an approved building permit and construction underway before this date to prevent
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permit expiration. Applications for extension may be submitted by the applicant prior to
expiration pursuant to Municipal Code section 17.81.160.

16. The planning and infrastructure review and approval are transferable with the title to the
underlying property so that an approved project may be conveyed or assigned by the
applicant to others without losing the approval. The permit cannot be transferred off the
site on which the approval was granted.

17. Upon receipt of certificate of occupancy, garbage and recycling containers shall be
placed out of public view on non-collection days.

DESIGN PERMIT FINDINGS

A. The project, subject to the conditions imposed, secures the purposes of the
Zoning Ordinance, General Plan, and Local Coastal Plan.
Community Development Staff, the Architectural and Site Review Committee, and the
Planning Commission have all reviewed the project. The proposed remodel of an
existing single-family residence complies with the development standards of the R-1
(Single-Family Residence) Zoning District and secures the purposes of the Zoning
Ordinance, General Plan, and Local Coastal Plan.

B. The project will maintain the character and integrity of the neighborhood.
Community Development Staff, the Architectural and Site Review Committee, and the
Planning Commission have all reviewed the application for the remodel of an existing
single-family residence. The proposed remodel will maintain the existing design of the
home with brick, stucco, and horizontal lap siding, composite shingle roof, and stacked
multi-story deck. The project will maintain the character and integrity of the
neighborhood.

CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT (CEQA) FINDINGS
A. This project is categorically exempt under Section 15301 of the California

Environmental Quality Act and is subject to Section 753.5 of Title 14 of the
California Code of Regulations.
Section 15301 (e) of the CEQA Guidelines exempts additions to existing structures
provided the additions will not result in an increase of more than 50 percent of the floor
area of the structures before the addition, or 2,500 square feet, whichever is less. The
proposed project includes interior and exterior alterations to an existing nonconforming,
3,306-square-foot, single-family residence within the R-1 (Single-Family Residence)
zoning district that will not increase the floor area, so this exemption applies. No
adverse environmental impacts were discovered during review of the proposed project.

ATTACHMENTS:

1. 4850 Topaz Street - Plan Set
2. 4850 Topaz Street - Construction Cost Breakdown
3. 4850 Topaz Street - Color and Materials Information

Prepared By: Sean Sesanto

4.B
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CONSTRUCTION COST BREAKDOWN PER Section 17.72.070

Existing Building Costs:

Existing Residence:

Exisiting Garage:

Existing Deck:

New Construction Costs:

New Conditioned Space:

New Garage:

New deck/porch:

PLANNING STAFF

Remodel Costs: (50% of "new construction" costs)

Remodel Conditioned Space:

Remodel Garage:

Remodel Deck:

$ 2,461.00 square feet = $ 492,200.00
$ 200.00 square foot
$ 553.00 square feet = $ 49,770.00
$ 90.00 square foot
$ 354.00 square feet = $ 8,850.00
$ 25.00 square foot
Total Existing Value: $ 550,820.00
80% of Total Existing Value $ 440,656.00
$ 16.00 square feet = $ 3,200.00
$ 200.00 square foot

square feet =
$ 90.00 square foot

square feet =
$ 25.00 square foot
Total New Construction Value: $ 3,200.00
$ 585.00 square feet = $ 58,500.00
$ 100.00 square foot

square feet =
$ 45.00 square foot
$ 76.00 square feet = $ 950.00
$ 12.50 square foot
Total Remodel Value: $ 59,450.00
Total Construction/Remodel Cost $ 62,650.00
% of Existing Value 11.4% |

4.B.2

Attachment: 4850 Topaz Street - Construction Cost Breakdown (4850 Topaz Street)
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4.B.3

oo

4850 Topaz Street, Capitola

Color and Materials

Exterior:

Current house colors, horizontal wood siding in front with stucco in rear of house (see picture
#1). Standard brick surround at front doorway All trim to remain as is.

Roofing:

Comp Shingles — remain the same after the remodel (Grey - see picture #1).

Guardrail Wall:

Solid deck guard-wall, 42" in height or to Building Code with wood/stucco matching the current
exterior. An additional 12” glass enclosure above rail (picture #2 provides example of the
design but not actual scale or dimensions).

Fencing:

6’ vertical plank fence roughly 6” in width with additional 2’ lattice for total 8’ fence height.
Lattice will have 5” border with slats of 2” and roughly 3” in spacing (see picture #3). The
fence will start 15+ feet from front property line and run from garage to rear covering both side
and rear of home.

The side Fencing will be flush with or behind the garage towards the rear.

Windows:

Attachment: 4850 Topaz Street - Color and Materials Information (4850 Topaz Street)

Millgard Tuscany, White vinyl LowE Double pane.

ABD Insurance and Financial Services Confidential and Proprietary
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1. Exterior and Roof

2. Guardrail

ABD Insurance and Financial Services Confidential and Proprietary

4.B.3

Attachment: 4850 Topaz Street - Color and Materials Information (4850 Topaz Street)
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5.A

STAFF REPORT

TO: PLANNING COMMISSION

FROM: COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

DATE: APRIL 1, 2021

SUBJECT: 307 McCormick Avenue #20-0475 APN: 036-091-04

Design Permit for first- and second-story additions with a Variance
request for the required parking space dimensions and side setbacks
for an existing single-family residence located within the R-1 (Single-
Family Residential) zoning district.

This project is in the Coastal Zone and requires a Coastal
Development Permit which is not appealable to the California Coastal
Commission.

Environmental Determination: Categorical Exemption

Property Owner: Thomas Rathjens

Representative: Dennis Norton, Filed: 11.20.2020

APPLICANT PROPOSAL

The applicant is proposing 703 square feet of first- and second-story additions to a
nonconforming single-family residence located at 307 McCormick Avenue within the R-1
(Single-Family Residential) zoning district. The applicant is requesting a variance to the
required parking space dimensions and the required first-story side yard setback.

BACKGROUND

In 2005, the Planning Commission approved a design permit to replace the original flat roof with
a new hipped roof at 307 McCormick.

On February 24, 2021, the Architectural and Site Review Committee reviewed the current
application and provided the applicant with the following direction:

Public Works Representative, Danielle Uharriet: had no comments.

Building Official, Robin Woodman: informed the applicant the electric subpanel should be
moved out of the closet in bedroom number 3, walls within 5 feet of the property line must be
built to one-hour fire wall construction standards, and the labels for the North and South
elevations should be reversed.

Local Architect, Frank Phanton: stated that the additions conform with setbacks, protect the
privacy of the neighboring properties, and work with existing building design.

Associate Planner, Matt Orbach: had no comments.
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Development Standards

5.A

The following table outlines the zoning code requirements for development in the R-1 Zoning
District. The applicant is seeking a variance to the required covered parking space dimensions

and required side yard setback.

R-1 (Single Family Residential) Zoning District

Development Standards

Building Height

R-1 Regulation Existing Proposed
25 ft. 14 ft. 4 in. 23 ft. 2in.
Floor Area Ratio (FAR)
Existing Proposed
Lot Size 3,858 sq. ft. 3,858 sq. ft.
Maximum Floor Area Ratio | 54% (Max 2,083 sq. ft.) 54% (Max 2,083 sq. ft.)
First Story Floor Area 1,148 sq. ft. 1,499 sq. ft.
Second Story Floor Area N/A 349 sq. ft.
Deck/Covered Ext. Space 15 sq. ft. 153 sq. ft.
Deck/Covered Ext. -15 sq. ft. (Max 150 sq. ft.) -150 sq. ft.
Exception
TOTAL FAR 29.8% (1,148 sq. ft.) 48% (1,851 sq. ft.)

Yards (setbacks are measured from the edge of the public right-of-way)

R-1 Regulation EXxisting Proposed
Front Yard 1% Story 15 ft. 17 ft. 6 in. 17 ft. 6 in.
Front Yard 2" Story 20 ft. 2nd Story: N/A 2nd Story: 47 ft. 8 in.
& Garage Garage: N/A Garage: 20 ft.

Side Yard 1% Story

10% | Lot width:
lot 41 ft. 11 in.

width

4 ft. 2in.

North: 4 ft. 11 in.

South: 0 ft. 5in.
Existing
Nonconforming

North: 4 ft.

Variance Requested

South: O ft. 5in.

Existing Nonconforming

Side Yard 2" Story

15% | Lot width:
of 41 ft. 11 in.

N/A

North: 15 ft. 9 in.

width South: 9 ft. 1 in.
6 ft. 3in.
Rear Yard 1% Story 20% | Lot depth:
of lot | 96 ft. 6 in. 28 ft. 5in. 21 ft. 8in.
depth
19 ft. 4 in.
Rear Yard 2™ Story 20% | Lot depth:
of lot | 96 ft. 6 in. N/A 19ft. 6in.
depth
19ft. 4in.
Encroachments (list all) Proposed attached garage
encroaches into side setback.
Parking
Required Existing Proposed
Residential (from 1,501 up | 2 spaces total 1 spaces total 2 spaces total
to 2,000 sq. ft.) 2 uncovered 0 covered 1 covered*

1 uncovered

1 uncovered
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5.A

*1 substandard parking

Existing space.
Nonconforming | Variance Requested
Underground Utilities: required with 25% increase in area Required

DISCUSSION

The existing residence at 307 McCormick Avenue is a honconforming, one-story, single-family
residence. The lot is located near the Upper Village between Depot Hill and Noble Gulch Park.
The lot is surrounded by one- and two-story single-family homes.

The applicant is proposing to construct 703 square feet of first- and second-story additions. The
first story addition includes an attached garage on the front of the home and a new family room
off the back of the home. A second story addition with deck is proposed above the new family
room toward the back of the home. The second story addition has a hipped roof to match the
existing first story. The existing home has a stucco exterior. The application is proposing lap
siding on the second story and along the first story on the north elevation. The differentiation in
materials between the first and second stories will add architectural interest and break up the
massing of the overall design.

Nonconforming Structure

The existing structure is located within the side yard setback on the south side. The existing
structure does not comply with the setback regulations of the zoning code and therefore is a
legal non-conforming structure. Pursuant to Capitola Municipal Code (CMC) 817.72.070, if
proposed structural alterations to an existing nonconforming structure exceed 80 percent of the
present fair market value of the structure, the proposed structural alterations may not be made.
The applicant has submitted a construction cost breakdown demonstrating that the proposed
structural alterations are 55 percent of the present fair market value of the structure, therefore
the alterations are permissible.

Non-Conforming Parking

Pursuant to CMC 8§17.51.130(A)(1), single-family residences up to one thousand five hundred
square feet require two uncovered onsite parking spaces. There is currently only one
uncovered parking space on the lot, so the structure is nonconforming in terms of parking.
Pursuant to CMC 8§17.51.135(B), if a structure with nonconforming parking is enlarged more
than ten percent of the existing gross floor area, parking requirements must be met. The
proposed addition would increase the existing gross floor area by 55 percent and the proposed
total floor area of 1,851 square feet would require one covered parking space and one
uncovered parking space.

Variance
Pursuant to §17.66.090, the Planning Commission, on the basis of the evidence submitted at
the hearing, may grant a variance permit when it finds:

A. That because of special circumstances applicable to subject property, including size, shape,
topography, location or surroundings, the strict application of this title is found to deprive
subject property of privileges enjoyed by other properties in the vicinity and under identical
zone classification;

B. That the grant of a variance permit would not constitute a grant of special privilege
inconsistent with the limitations upon other properties in the vicinity and zone in which
subject property is situated.
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The applicant is requesting a variance to the required covered parking space dimensions and
the required side yard setback. The request is analyzed below.

Due to the orientation of the existing single-family residence on the lot, the applicant is unable to
construct a garage that complies with the side yard setback and parking dimension standards.
Covered parking spaces are required to be a minimum of 20 feet long by 10 feet wide. Also,
structures in the R-1 zone, have a minimum side yard setback requirement of 10 percent of the
zone width, or 4 feet 11 inches on this property. The applicant is seeking approval of a variance
to allow an attached garage four feet from the property line with a parking space that does not
meet minimum required width of 10 feet. The proposed garage includes a nine-foot-wide by 20-
foot-long covered parking space. The interior garage wall is angled; therefore, the interior width
averages 9 feet 6 inches as the garage is wider toward the back.

In relation to variance finding A, there are special circumstances applicable to the subject
property as it is an irregularly shaped lot. The rear property line is angled; therefore, one side of
the property is 16 feet shorter than the other. In addition, the structure at 307 McCormick
Avenue, as well as several surrounding properties, are misaligned with the property boundaries.
Due to the property shape and historical orientation of development on this lot and surrounding
lots, the strict application of the development standards for parking space dimensions would
deprive the subject property of privileges enjoyed by other properties in the vicinity and under
identical zone classification.

To analyze whether or not the approval of a variance would be a grant of special privilege
inconsistent with the limitation upon other properties in the vicinity and zone in which the
property is situated (variance finding B), staff reviewed characteristics and lot dimensions and
lot dimensions of adjacent properties. Eleven properties along the west side of McCormick
Avenue between Park Avenue and Loma Avenue were reviewed. Eight of the observed eleven
properties have garages or carports. Five of those garages and carports appear to have
nonconforming side yard setbacks. The grant of a variance would not constitute a grant of
special privilege because multiple properties in the vicinity have existing garages or carports
that encroach into the required side setbacks and would not meet minimum parking dimensions
if they complied with all other development standards.

The proposed attached garage was designed in a way that provides a substandard covered
parking space while maintaining a four-foot side yard setback. The Planning Commission could
require the garage to be the required ten-foot-wide by twenty-foot-long dimensions by allowing
the applicant to encroach an additional seven inches into the north side setback.

Landscaping
Pursuant to §12.32.010, driveway widths shall not exceed forty percent of the lot width.

Currently, the entire front yard is gravel and is utilized for parking across the majority of the
street frontage. The proposed project will relocate the parking to the north side of the property
in compliance with the maximum driveway width and landscaping will replace the graveled area
between the new driveway and the south property line. Condition #6 requires the applicant to
submit a landscape plan for approval by the Community Development Director prior to issuance
of a building permit.

There are several trees on the property located on the front and back yard. The applicant is not
proposing to remove any of the existing trees within the current planning permit.

CEQA
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Section 15332 of the CEQA Guidelines exempts projects characterized as in-fill development
when the project is consistent with the applicable general plan designation and all applicable
general plan policies as well as with applicable zoning designation and regulations; the
proposed development occurs within city limits on a project site of no more than five acres
substantially surrounded by urban uses; the project site has no value as habitat for endangered,
rare, or threatened species; the project would not result in any significant effects relating to
traffic, noise, air quality, or water quality; and the site can be adequately served by all required
utilities and public services. This project involves first- and second-story additions to an existing
nonconforming single-family residence within the R-1 (Single-Family Residential) zoning district.
The proposed project is consistent with the in-fill development exemption and no adverse
environmental impacts were discovered during review of the proposed project.

RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends the Planning Commission review the application and approve project
application #20-0475

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

1. The project approval consists of 703 square feet of first- and second-story additions.
The approval includes variances for the required parking space dimensions and first-
story side setback. The maximum Floor Area Ratio (FAR) for the 3,858 square foot
property is 54% (2,083 square feet). The total FAR of the project is 48% with a total of
1,851 square feet, compliant with the maximum FAR within the zone. The proposed
project is approved as indicated on the final plans reviewed and approved by the
Planning Commission on April 1, 2021, except as modified through conditions imposed
by the Planning Commission during the hearing.

2. Prior to construction, a building permit shall be secured for any new construction or
modifications to structures authorized by this permit. Final building plans shall be
consistent with the plans approved by the Planning Commission. All construction and
site improvements shall be completed according to the approved plans.

3. At time of submittal for building permit review, the Conditions of Approval must be
printed in full on the cover sheet of the construction plans.

4. At time of submittal for building permit review, Public Works Standard Detail SMP STRM
shall be printed in full and incorporated as a sheet into the construction plans. All
construction shall be done in accordance with the Public Works Standard Detail BMP
STRM.

5. Prior to making any changes to approved plans, modifications must be specifically
requested and submitted in writing to the Community Development Department. Any
significant changes to the size or exterior appearance of the structure shall require
Planning Commission approval.

6. Prior to issuance of building permit, a landscape plan shall be submitted to and
approved by the Community Development Department. The landscape plan can be
produced by the property owner, a landscape professional, or a landscape architect.
Landscape plans shall reflect the Planning Commission approval and shall identify type,
size, and location of species and details of any proposed (but not required) irrigation
systems.
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Prior to issuance of building permit, all Planning fees associated with permit #20-0475
shall be paid in full.

Prior to issuance of building permit, the developer shall pay Affordable housing in-lieu
fees as required to assure compliance with the City of Capitola Affordable (Inclusionary)
Housing Ordinance.

Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant must provide documentation of plan
approval by the following entities: Santa Cruz County Sanitation Department, Soquel
Creek Water District, and Central Fire Protection District.

Prior to issuance of building permits, a drainage plan, grading, sediment and erosion
control plan, shall be submitted to the City and approved by Public Works. The plans
shall be in compliance with the requirements specified in Capitola Municipal Code
Chapter 13.16 Storm Water Pollution Prevention and Protection.

Prior to issuance of building permits, the applicant shall submit a stormwater
management plan to the satisfaction of the Director of Public Works which implements
all applicable Post Construction Requirements (PCRs) and Public Works Standard
Details, including all standards relating to low impact development (LID).

Prior to any land disturbance, a pre-site inspection must be conducted by the grading
official to verify compliance with the approved erosion and sediment control plan.

Prior to any work in the City road right of way, an encroachment permit shall be acquired
by the contractor performing the work. No material or equipment storage may be placed
in the road right-of-way.

During construction, any construction activity shall be subject to a construction noise
curfew, except when otherwise specified in the building permit issued by the City.
Construction noise shall be prohibited between the hours of nine p.m. and seven-thirty
a.m. on weekdays. Construction noise shall be prohibited on weekends with the
exception of Saturday work between nine a.m. and four p.m. or emergency work
approved by the building official. §9.12.010B

Prior to a project final, all cracked or broken driveway approaches, curb, gutter, or
sidewalk shall be replaced per the Public Works Standard Details and to the satisfaction
of the Public Works Department. All replaced driveway approaches, curb, gutter or
sidewalk shall meet current Accessibility Standards.

Prior to issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy, compliance with all conditions of
approval shall be demonstrated to the satisfaction of the Community Development
Director. Upon evidence of non-compliance with conditions of approval or applicable
municipal code provisions, the applicant shall remedy the non-compliance to the
satisfaction of the Community Development Director or shall file an application for a
permit amendment for Planning Commission consideration. Failure to remedy a non-
compliance in a timely manner may result in permit revocation.

This permit shall expire 24 months from the date of issuance. The applicant shall have
an approved building permit and construction underway before this date to prevent
permit expiration. Applications for extension may be submitted by the applicant prior to
expiration pursuant to Municipal Code section 17.81.160.
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18. The planning and infrastructure review and approval are transferable with the title to the
underlying property so that an approved project may be conveyed or assigned by the
applicant to others without losing the approval. The permit cannot be transferred off the
site on which the approval was granted.

19. Upon receipt of certificate of occupancy, garbage and recycling containers shall be
placed out of public view on non-collection days.

20. Prior to issuance of building permits, the building plans must show that the existing
overhead utility lines will be underground to the nearest utility pole.

DESIGN PERMIT FINDINGS
A. The project, subject to the conditions imposed, secures the purposes of the

Zoning Ordinance, General Plan, and Local Coastal Plan.
Community Development Staff, the Architectural and Site Review Committee, and the
Planning Commission have all reviewed the project. With the approval of variances for
the required parking space dimensions and the required first-story side setback, the first-
and second-story additions comply with the development standards of the R-1 (Single-
Family Residential) Zoning District and secure the purposes of the Zoning Ordinance,
General Plan, and Local Coastal Plan.

B. The project will maintain the character and integrity of the neighborhood.
Community Development Staff, the Architectural and Site Review Committee, and the
Planning Commission have all reviewed the application for first- and second-story
additions to an existing single-family residence. The design of the additions, with a
hipped roof to match the existing first story roof, lap and stucco siding, and a rear
second-story deck, will fit in nicely with the existing neighborhood. The project will
maintain the character and integrity of the neighborhood.

VARIANCE FINDINGS

A. Special circumstances applicable to the subject property, including size, shape,
topography, location or surroundings, exist on the site and the strict application
of this title is found to deprive subject property of privileges enjoyed by other
properties in the vicinity and under identical zone classification;
The subject property has an irregular lot shape with one rear property side 16 feet
shorter than the other. In addition, 307 McCormick Avenue and several surrounding
properties have been developed in a manner contrary to their lot orientations. Due to
the property shape and historical orientation of development on this lot and surrounding
lots, the strict application of the development standards for parking space dimensions
and side setbacks would deprive the subject property of privileges enjoyed by other
properties in the vicinity and under identical zone classification.

B. The grant of a variance would not constitute a grant of a special privilege
inconsistent with the limitation upon other properties in the vicinity and zone in
which subject property is situated.

Multiple properties on the block have either garages or carports that do not comply with
side setbacks and would not meet minimum parking dimensions if they complied with all
other development standards. Therefore, the approval of variances for the parking
space dimensions and side setbacks would not be a grant of special privilege

Packet Pg. 59




inconsistent with the limitation upon other properties in the vicinity and zone in which the
property the property is situated.

CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT (CEQA) FINDINGS

A. This project is categorically exempt under Section 15332 of the California

Environmental Quality Act and is subject to Section 753.5 of Title 14 of the
California Code of Regulations.

Section 15332 of the CEQA Guidelines exempts projects characterized as in-fill
development when the project is consistent with the applicable general plan designation
and all applicable general plan policies as well as with applicable zoning designation and
regulations; the proposed development occurs within city limits on a project site of no
more than five acres substantially surrounded by urban uses; the project site has no
value as habitat for endangered, rare, or threatened species; the project would not result
in any significant effects relating to traffic, noise, air quality, or water quality; and the site
can be adequately served by all required utilities and public services. This project
involves first- and second-story additions to an existing nonconforming single-family
residence within the R-1 (Single-Family Residential) zoning district. The proposed
project is consistent with the in-fill development exemption and no adverse
environmental impacts were discovered during review of the proposed project.

COASTAL FINDINGS

D. Findings Required.

1.

A coastal permit shall be granted only upon adoption of specific written factual
findings supporting the conclusion that the proposed development conforms to
the certified Local Coastal Program, including, but not limited to:

a. A statement of the individual and cumulative burdens imposed on public access and
recreation opportunities based on applicable factors identified pursuant to subsection
(D)(2) of this section. The type of affected public access and recreation opportunities
shall be clearly described;

b. An analysis based on applicable factors identified in subsection (D)(2) of this section
of the necessity for requiring public access conditions to find the project consistent
with the public access provisions of the Coastal Act;

c. A description of the legitimate governmental interest furthered by any access
conditioned required;

d. An explanation of how imposition of an access dedication requirement alleviates the
access burdens identified.

e The proposed development conforms to the City’s certified Local Coastal Plan
(LCP). The specific, factual findings, as per CMC Section 17.46.090(D) are as
follows:

Require Project-Specific Findings. In determining any requirement for public
access, including the type of access and character of use, the city shall evaluate
and document in written findings the factors identified in subsections (D)(2)(a)
through (e), to the extent applicable. The findings shall explain the basis for the
conclusions and decisions of the city and shall be supported by substantial
evidence in the record. If an access dedication is required as a condition of
approval, the findings shall explain how the adverse effects which have been
identified will be alleviated or mitigated by the dedication. As used in this section,
“cumulative effect” means the effect of the individual project in combination with

5.A
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the effects of past projects, other current projects, and probable future projects,

including development allowed under applicable planning and zoning.

a. Project Effects on Demand for Access and Recreation. Identification of existing and
open public access and coastal recreation areas and facilities in the regional and
local vicinity of the development. Analysis of the project’s effects upon existing public
access and recreation opportunities. Analysis of the project’s cumulative effects upon
the use and capacity of the identified access and recreation opportunities, including
public tidelands and beach resources, and upon the capacity of major coastal roads
from subdivision, intensification or cumulative buildout. Projection for the anticipated
demand and need for increased coastal access and recreation opportunities for the
public. Analysis of the contribution of the project’s cumulative effects to any such
projected increase. Description of the physical characteristics of the site and its
proximity to the sea, tideland viewing points, upland recreation areas, and trail
linkages to tidelands or recreation areas. Analysis of the importance and potential of
the site, because of its location or other characteristics, for creating, preserving or
enhancing public access to tidelands or public recreation opportunities;

e The proposed project is located at 307 McCormick Avenue. The home is not
located in an area with coastal access. The home will not have an effect on
public trails or beach access.

b. Shoreline Processes. Description of the existing shoreline conditions, including
beach profile, accessibility and usability of the beach, history of erosion or accretion,
character and sources of sand, wave and sand movement, presence of shoreline
protective structures, location of the line of mean high tide during the season when
the beach is at its narrowest (generally during the late winter) and the proximity of
that line to existing structures, and any other factors which substantially characterize
or affect the shoreline processes at the site. Identification of anticipated changes to
shoreline processes at the site. Identification of anticipated changes to shoreline
processes and beach profile unrelated to the proposed development. Description
and analysis of any reasonably likely changes, attributable to the primary and
cumulative effects of the project, to: wave and sand movement affecting beaches in
the vicinity of the project; the profile of the beach; the character, extent, accessibility
and usability of the beach; and any other factors which characterize or affect
beaches in the vicinity. Analysis of the effect of any identified changes of the project,
alone or in combination with other anticipated changes, will have upon the ability of
the public to use public tidelands and shoreline recreation areas;

e The proposed project is located along McCormick Avenue. No portion of the
project is located along the shoreline or beach.

c. Historic Public Use. Evidence of use of the site by members of the general public for
a continuous five-year period (such use may be seasonal). Evidence of the type and
character of use made by the public (vertical, lateral, blufftop, etc., and for passive
and/or active recreational use, etc.). Identification of any agency (or person) who has
maintained and/or improved the area subject to historic public use and the nature of
the maintenance performed and improvements made. Identification of the record
owner of the area historically used by the public and any attempts by the owner to
prohibit public use of the area, including the success or failure of those attempts.
Description of the potential for adverse impact on public use of the area from the
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proposed development (including but not limited to, creation of physical or
psychological impediments to public use);

e There is not a history of public use on the subject lot.

Physical Obstructions. Description of any physical aspects of the development
which block or impede the ability of the public to get to or along the tidelands, public
recreation areas, or other public coastal resources or to see the shoreline;

e The proposed project is located on private property on McCormick Avenue. The
project will not block or impede the ability of the public to get to or along the
tidelands, public recreation areas, or views to the shoreline.

Other Adverse Impacts on Access and Recreation. Description of the development’s
physical proximity and relationship to the shoreline and any public recreation area.
Analysis of the extent of which buildings, walls, signs, streets or other aspects of the
development, individually or cumulatively, are likely to diminish the public’s use of
tidelands or lands committed to public recreation. Description of any alteration of the
aesthetic, visual or recreational value of public use areas, and of any diminution of
the quality or amount of recreational use of public lands which may be attributable to
the individual or cumulative effects of the development.

e The proposed project is located on private property that will not impact access
and recreation. The project does not diminish the public’s use of tidelands or
lands committed to public recreation nor alter the aesthetic, visual, or recreational
value of public use areas.

Required Findings for Public Access Exceptions. Any determination that one of
the exceptions of subsection (F)(2) applies to a development shall be supported
by written findings of fact, analysis and conclusions which address all of the
following:

a.

The type of access potentially applicable to the site involved (vertical,

lateral, bluff top, etc.) and its location in relation to the fragile coastal resource to be
protected, the agricultural use, the public safety concern, or the military facility which
is the basis for the exception, as applicable;

Unavailability of any mitigating measures to manage the type, character, intensity,
hours, season or location of such use so that agricultural resources, fragile coastal
resources, public safety, or military security, as applicable, are protected;

Ability of the public, through another reasonable means, to reach the same area of
public tidelands as would be made accessible by an accessway on the subject land.

e The project is not requesting a Public Access Exception, therefore these findings
do not apply.

Findings for Management Plan Conditions. Written findings in support of a
condition requiring a management plan for regulating the time and manner or
character of public access use must address the following factors, as applicable:

a.

Identification and protection of specific habitat values including the reasons
supporting the conclusions that such values must be protected by limiting the hours,
seasons, or character of public use;
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o The project is located in a residential area without sensitive habitat areas.
Topographic constraints of the development site;

e The project is located on a flat lot.

Recreational needs of the public;

e The project does not impact the recreational needs of the public.

Rights of privacy of the landowner which could not be mitigated by setting the project
back from the access way or otherwise conditioning the development;

The requirements of the possible accepting agency, if an offer of dedication is the
mechanism for securing public access;

Feasibility of adequate setbacks, fencing, landscaping, and other methods as part of
a management plan to regulate public use.

Project complies with public access requirements, including submittal of
appropriate legal documents to ensure the right of public access whenever, and
as, required by the certified land use plan and Section 17.46.010 (coastal access
requirements);

No legal documents to ensure public access rights are required for the proposed
project.

Project complies with visitor-serving and recreational use policies;

SEC. 30222

The use of private lands suitable for visitor-serving commercial recreational
facilities designed to enhance public opportunities for coastal recreation shall
have priority over private residential, general industrial, or general commercial
development, but not over agriculture or coastal-dependent industry.

The project involves first- and second-story additions on a residential lot of record.

SEC. 30223
Upland areas necessary to support coastal recreational uses shall be reserved for
such uses, where feasible.

The project involves first- and second-story additions on a residential lot of record.

¢) Visitor-serving facilities that cannot be feasibly located in existing developed
areas shall be located in existing isolated developments or at selected points of
attraction for visitors.

The project involves first- and second-story additions on a residential lot of record.

Project complies with applicable standards and requirements for provision of
public and private parking, pedestrian access, alternate means of transportation
and/or traffic improvements;
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e The project involves the construction of first- and second-story additions. The project
complies with applicable standards and requirements for provision for parking,
pedestrian access, alternate means of transportation, and/or traffic improvements.

Review of project design, site plan, signing, lighting, landscaping, etc., by the

city’s architectural and site review committee, and compliance with adopted

design guidelines and standards, and review committee recommendations;

e The project complies with the design guidelines and standards established by the
Municipal Code.

Project complies with LCP policies regarding protection of public landmarks,
protection or provision of public views; and shall not block or detract from public
views to and along Capitola’s shoreline;

e The project will not negatively impact public landmarks and/or public views. The
project will not block or detract from public views to and along Capitola’s shoreline.

Demonstrated availability and adequacy of water and sewer services;

e The project is located on a legal lot of record with available water and sewer
services.

Provisions of minimum water flow rates and fire response times;

e The project is located 0.3 miles from the Central Fire Protection District Capitola
Station. Water is available at the location.

Project complies with water and energy conservation standards;

e The project is for first- and second-story additions. The GHG emissions for the
project are projected at less than significant impact. All water fixtures must comply
with the low-flow standards of the Soquel Creek Water District.

Provision of park dedication, school impact, and other fees as may be required;

e The project will be required to pay appropriate fees prior to building permit issuance.

Project complies with coastal housing policies, and applicable ordinances
including condominium conversion and mobile home ordinances;

e The project does not involve a condo conversion or mobile homes.

Project complies with natural resource, habitat, and archaeological protection
policies;

e Conditions of approval have been included to ensure compliance with established
policies.

Project complies with Monarch butterfly habitat protection policies;
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e The project is outside of any identified sensitive habitats, specifically areas where
Monarch Butterflies have been encountered, identified and documented.

17. Project provides drainage and erosion and control measures to protect marine,
stream, and wetland water quality from urban runoff and erosion;

e Conditions of approval have been included to ensure compliance with applicable
erosion control measures.

18. Geologic/engineering reports have been prepared by qualified professional for
projects in seismic areas, geologically unstable areas, or coastal bluffs, and
project complies with hazard protection policies including provision of
appropriate setbacks and mitigation measures;

5.A

e Geologic/engineering reports have been prepared by qualified professionals for this
project. Conditions of approval have been included to ensure the project applicant

shall comply with all applicable requirements of the most recent version of the
California Building Standards Code.

19. All other geological, flood and fire hazards are accounted for and mitigated in the

project design;

e Conditions of approval have been included to ensure the project complies with
geological, flood, and fire hazards and are accounted for and will be mitigated in t
project design.

20. Project complies with shoreline structure policies;

e The proposed project is not located along a shoreline.

he

21. The uses proposed are consistent with the permitted or conditional uses of the

zoning district in which the project is located;

e This use is an allowed use consistent with the R-1 (Single-Family Residential) zoning

district.

22. Conformance to requirements of all other city ordinances, zoning requirements,

and project review procedures; and

e The project conforms to the requirements of all city ordinances, zoning requireme
and project development review and development procedures.

23. Project complies with the Capitola parking permit program as follows:

nts,

a. The village area preferential parking program areas and conditions as established in
Resolution No. 2596 and no permit parking of any kind shall be allowed on Capitola

Avenue.
b. The neighborhood preferential parking program areas are as established in
Resolution Numbers 2433 and 2510.

c. The village area preferential parking program shall be limited to three hundred fifty

permits.
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d. Neighborhood permit areas are only in force when the shuttle bus is operating except
that:

i. The Fanmar area (Resolution No. 2436) program may operate year-round,
twenty-four hours a day on weekends,

ii. The Burlingame, Cliff Avenue/Grand Avenue area (Resolution No. 2435) have
year-round, twenty-four hour per day “no public parking.”

e. Except as specifically allowed under the village parking program, no preferential
residential parking may be allowed in the Cliff Drive parking areas.

f.  Six Depot Hill twenty-four minute “Vista” parking spaces (Resolution No. 2510) shall
be provided as corrected in Exhibit A attached to the ordinance codified in this
section and found on file in the office of the city clerk.

g. A limit of fifty permits for the Pacific Cove parking lot may be issued to village permit
holders and transient occupancy permit holders.

h. No additional development in the village that intensifies use and requires additional
parking shall be permitted. Changes in use that do not result in additional parking
demand can be allowed and exceptions for onsite parking as allowed in the
land use plan can be made.

e The project site is not located within the area of the Capitola parking permit
program.

ATTACHMENTS:

1. 307 McCormick Avenue - Plan Set
2. 307 McCormick Avenue - Construction Cost Breakdown
3. 307 McCormick Avenue - Color and Materials Information

Prepared By: Sean Sesanto
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GENERAL: FRAMING, FINISHES, ETC.
1. PROJECT SHALL COMPLY WITH THE 2018 CALIFORNIA RESIDENTIAL BUILDING CODE, PLUMBING, MECHANICAL, PLUMBING CONTINUED: FIRE DEPARTMENT REQUIREMENTS:
1. AL SONSTRUCTON SHALL CONFORM 10 THE "CENERAL CONSTRUCTION REQUREWENTS” THE
5 CLECTRICAL FIEE AND cNERGY CODES, 2019 CALIFORNA GREEN SULDING STANBARDS CODE. “CONVENTIONAL CONSTRUGTION PROVISONS® AND ANY OTHER SECTION OF 2019 G5 UNLESS NGTED 11 PROVIDE 2XG PLUMBING WALLS gosuPANCY cuSSFOATON. R-3/y OWNER:
X SHERMSE I THE PLAS OF THESE SPECFOMIONS. 12, SOWER AREA WALLS SHALL BE FINSHED WITH A NON_ABSORBANT SURFACE TO A HEIGHT 07 72 BUILDING CONSTRUCTION TYPE THOMAS RATHJEI
3. VERIPL THE STABILTY OF ALL ELEMENTS BEFORE DOING ANY WORK AND PROVIDE SHORNG. BRACING 2 TRANE CONNECTORS SHALL BE SMPSON OR EQUAL INSTALL PER_MANUFACTURER'S SPECS A SHOOTH, HARD ON-ABSORBANT SAURFACE OVER RO SR D 307 McCORMICK A
X A MOISTURE RESISTANT UNDERUMENT cww nsgw CEMENT, GLASS VAT GYPSUN, £10) 10 A HT. oF
1o VAIR(OR SUTECT A PEOUED s o, AN DMENSIONS SHALL SUPERCEDE SCALED DRAWNGS. 3 AL SFBSED 10 cmé”méé%WSS%‘DS?A&pEéD%A%‘E‘E%D s oGl TYPE NALS o, 4 NOISTURE RESISTAT UNDERLAI B (e ) HRE FLOW REQURENENTS FOR SUBJECT. PROPERTY ARE A MINMUM 1,000 SAPITOLA, CA 950
o CONTACT DESIGNER I AN DISCREPMIGIES EXIST. 7 0 e RUCTION SiTe ORbERLY. 3 DOUBLE JObTS  UNDER  PARALLEL PARTY WAl 3. U ol reiovia Gickrion PRETON SEVGES ON AL HoSE 3, (UPGS03) GALONS' pere MINUTE FRON_ HYORART LOGKTED WITHIN 250 FEeT.
- 6. PROVIDE RAFTER TIES (MINMUM 1X8 @48" uc) IN LOWER THIRD OF ATTIC WHERE CEILING JOISTS 14 WATER HEATERS SHALL HAVE RELEF VALVE W, TO OUTSIDE. EXISTING HYDRANT 1,580 G.P.
8 mmaws 2o VEGINICAL SLANS WL St SUBMITTED-5Y THE CORTEACIOR, TeerEEL I
g Bt Ar D ANY b THORANY. 2R ANY PURDOSE IR THAN FIRE SUPPRESSION OR 15 SOVER ‘AND TUS- SHONER COMBNATIONS SHALL BEPROVIDED WITY INDVISUAL CONTROL VALVES 1. THESE PLANS ARE IN COMPLANGE WITH CALFORNIA BULDING AND FIRE CODES (2018)
A\D wmur ST RTANING WRITEN APPROVAL FOM THE WATE SUPPLIER AND FROM COONTY HEALTH oErT [ UGH WOOD_SHAL BE A DRIVE FIT WITH WASHER UNDER_HEADS AND NUTS. O PRESSURE DAANCE OF THE THERMOSTATG. MXNG VALVE TYPE (WA, 120 - THESE PLANS ARE IN COMEL
& ProVIbE QoL BLOCKNG A1 ENDS OF ‘AL UGS AN RAFTERS, GVER BEARIG WALLS A AT 5 PRl OB N Thele METDT MO ol i 05 s
a SES USED IN GONNECTION WITH ANY GONSTRUGTION ACTVITIES SHALL HAVE A SHUT OFF
IAXMOM FOR 212 AND DEEPER. WEMBERS. 2. ESIONER/ISTALLER. SKALL SUBMIT THREE SETS OF PLANS AND CALCULATIONS 708 L
"V A ATTOUATI SHUTOFF NOZZLE CAN BE OBTAINED FOR THE SIZE/TYPE OF HOSE USED, brovie 7. BROVDE 1 WATER UINE. FROM METER 10 WATER LLER SHALL SUBMIT THREE SETS OF FLANS AND GALGULATIONS FOR
alrouatic SHUTOFE NG o . s, ATIC ku;\gs EQUALS ViNMUM T‘H/‘Mf\lﬁ\ \OF MREATO BE VENTED. R BLOING WATER SUPPLY SYSTENS N WHIEH QOORCACTNG VALVES (WASHING MACHINES, THE JDER O
5. NO POTABLE W SED FOR GOMPACTION OR DUST GONTROL IN CONSTRUGTION ACTIVITES WHERE DERASHERS, C1c) ARE INSTALLED, ‘SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH DEVGES 10 ABSORB HoH PRESSUTRES
THERE 1S | msomaw A\/A\LAELE  RECLAMED O SUB-FOTABLE' WATER APPROVED BY THE COUNY HEALTH DEPT. 11 ALL  EXTEROR WALL COVERAGE SHALL BE APPLIED OVER M\NMUM 15 LB, BUILDING PAPER R e o S e L B 3. SNOKE DHgngRgvAﬁEETgGEEC\gmLLED ACCORDING TO CALIFORNA BUILDING CODE = W
10. LY I, THE 2018 CALFORNA BUILDING CODE (CBC), AND ALL 1 SCREED AT OR BELOW THE FOUNDATION 19. FERRUS GAS PIPES MUST BE ELECTRICALLY ISOLATED FROM THE REST OF THE GAS SYSTEM WITH A LISTED OR 4. HUILDING NUMBERS SHAL NUMBERS SHALL BE A MINMUM OF FOUR o
OTHER APACABLE BULDING GODES, REGULATIONS aNG SAFETY REGUREMENTS ESEATIING, - STUGC0 To BE APPLIED w/a Ky APPROVED ISOLATION FITTING INSTALLED A MIN. OF 6" ABOVE GRADE. INGHES 1N HEGHT ON A CONTRASTING. BACKEROUND. AND VISIBLE ‘EROM THE. STRERT. Ll > <
11 PERVANENT FROPERTY CORNER HUSS ARE REQUIRED T0 BE IN PLAGE PRIOR TO FOUNDATION INSPECTION. 13. PROVIDE DOUBLE RAFTERS AND HEADERS AT ALL SKYLIGHT OPENINGS. 5. INSILL AN ARROVED SPARE KARESTER R THE TGP OF hEre M e ESH <o ¢
121 2678 CALIFRNA CReeN BULDING COBE' THE GOLNTY HAS ADGFIED OILY e WANGATDRY REGUIREUENTS. T o e P ) 3
HIS CODE MAY BE VIEWED AT http://www.bs dgetouttntm (http/ /s /defaull.nim). 14, 0DCUPANGY SEPARATION BETVEEN GARAGE AND HOUSE SHALL BE A SELF-CLOSING, TIGHT FITTING, MECHANICAL: 6. Roor COVER SHALL BE NO'LESS THAN CLASS "A" RATED RODF. = |
STE: SouD CORE DOOR 1 /8 UM I THICKNESS, 7. A J0-FODT CLEARANCE WL SE MANTAIED. Wi NON-GOGLSTOLE VEGETATION ) X -
15 MM 6 e chANcE REOU\PED EROM STAR TREAD HOSING 10 CEIUNG. 1. ALL WORK SHALLBE DONE IN ACCORDANCE WITH (2019 CM.C.) AND ALL APPLICABLE CODES AND LOCAL AROUND ALL STR PROPERTY LINE WHGHEVER IS A SHORTER DISTANCE. O
1. FINISH GRADE SHALL SLOPE M\N\MUM 5%) AWAY FROM_STRUCTURE. 16, 4" MESH vws 6" FROM FLOOR & 6" FROM CEILING. OROI 3 8. THE JOB COPIES. or i BODING AND FIRE. SYSTENS FLANS AND PEAMITS WUST BE Ll =< <
& o perlin s, o S ot w0 0 i s e oo, i sl SR e S ot SR * SN S e S o i g e o o G 3 S o o s3§
\LL MATERALS CONTAINING GRASS, BRUSH. OR ROOTS SHALL BE STRIPPED PRIOR T i T, SE#SL%UFSHAW%% i er TEUEReD Sass LAINATED SKFERY Guss OR APPROVED 5 AL Tt ULelolE e LATION SHALL HAVE 5. FIRE HDRANT SHALLBE PAITED I ACCOROANCE WITA THE STATE OF CAUFORNA ¥ |
4. TREES NOTED 10 o 'SAVED ARE T0 B PROVIDED PROTECTION BY FENGING OR OTHER WEANS 16, ITERUEINTE Fls O ORIAENTAL PATIERN ScALL. BREVENT PASSIGE OF 4 4° DNETER SPHERE: e e < T e ey 1o oo B Ve CO0E, e o RO 0 s o consTrucron SR
DURING CONSTRUCTT 0 (B PER me roor APPLED HORIZONTALLY To, TiE T0P Ral 11, THE DRVEVAY SHALL WAVE AN OVERWEAD CLEARANCE OF 14 FEET VERTICAL DISTANCE %) < ~
5. “THE INSTALLATION FORM CF—6% AND THE CERTIFICATION OF INSULATION. ARE REGUIRED T0 BE POSTED 20, AL BB 2B R LR T oo e YAy wiTH 2%4 STUDS FREE AREA O CHINEY oLTLeY o5
T THE 405 SITE DURING THE CONSTRUCTON PHASE OF THE PROLECT. Sig 06~ UNESS Oterwse Spert 5. CHNNER SHULL XERD, ML 2. ARONE I HCHEST ELATON OF A SART 0F TUE BULDING WIHN 10° 12 155 Coubiion OF SUsMTTAL orTiESE LS, THE owieR G ST CeTY = o4 ¢
& ALL HOUSE DRAINAGE TO LANDSCAPED AREAS. 21, PONOOD SHALL BE APA FATED SHERTHING EONFORMING TO PSI-83, EXPOSURE 1 OF EXTERIOR, OF THE o ¢ SEURE LS SSTON of METAL LU 10 PRAVENT LAERA Disp THAT THESE PLANS AILS GOMPLY WITH APPLICABLE_SPECIFIGATIONS, STAI s©
5. Ao SUaENTRACTORS o REVEN A0 SN CONSTRUCTON WASTE WANAGENENT PLA THICKNESS, GRADE AND/OR SPAN RATING NOTED ON THE DRAWINGS, LAY FACE GRAIN 0. STRAP gﬂﬁg HEATERS 10 WALL AND/OR FASTEN T0 FLOOR TO0 RESIST LATERAL FORCES EQUAL T0 OB D CRONANCES, AGKEE. THAT THEY ARE SOLELY. RESPONIBLE FOR coMPuANcE [ = oz
PERPENDICULAR 7O ‘SUEPORTING NEMBERS. OF HORIZONTAL DIAPHRAGMS. ' SHEETS MAY BE LAID WITH WTH SPECIFICATIONS, STANDARDS, CODES AND ORDINANCES, AND FURTHER A =
ENERGY REQUIREMENTS: FACE GRAIN EMHER PERPENDICUALR OR PARALLEL T0_SUPPORTING MEMBERS OF VERTICAL DIAPHRAGMS, TR D G O L L B N T Lo S AR IR aME CORRECT ANY DEFICIENCIES NOTED BY THIS REVIEW, SUBSEQUENT REVIEW, NSPEcTion 2 ~a 0
PROVIDED THAT ALL SHEET EDGES ARE BLOCKED. PROVIDE ONE PLYCLIP AT THE CETER OF ALL CAPAELE O SGUTINC FIMADLE VARGRS: SALL Bt NSTALLED WITH FLOTS AN BURNERS OR HEATHG GR_OTHER SOURCE, AND, TO HOLD HARMLESS AND WITHOUT PREJUDICE, THE REVIEWER T o< <
| EXTERIOR DOORS SHALL HAVE ALUMINUM OR WOOD THRESHOLD AND INTERLOCKING WEATHERSTRIP, UNSUPPORTED! SHEET”CBGES ON RO0FS. UNIESS TOUGUE AND GROOVE enGes Ame USEo, | LENENTS & SWIGHES AT LBAST 1o Aa0VE ToE FLOOR LEVEL. D REVIEWING AGE!
ONCESS. NOTED OTHERWISE. 22. PLYWOOD EDGE NALING PER 2018 B, OR Sk OotUR AT AL rraMED 8 AL ENVIRONWENTAL AR DUCTS SHALL BE A MINWUN OF 5-0° FROM AN OPENIG, INTO BLILDING, 15 DRNEWAY WILL BE 14 FEET WIDE WITH A NAXINUM SLOPE OF 8% WITH A SOIL = ™o
2. JOINTS AND PENETRATIONS SHALL BE CAULKED AND SEALED. BLOCKED SHEET EDGES AND_AT OTHER LO(‘AT\ONS \ND\CATED ON THE PLANS AND DETNLS WHETHER OR 8. ETRATING THE SEPARATION SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED OF NQT LESS 26 GAUGE GALVANIZED COMPACTION OF 85% DRIVEWAY. SEE SITE PLANS FOR DRI
3 S SHALL S CERTFIED. AL MNDOWS BOUBLE GLAZED EXCEPT WHERE NOTED OTHERWISE B B L O PSTERL 2D BE CONTINGODS WITHOLT OPENNGS ‘OR NON-METALLIC CONNECTONS. 10, SNGTRICTON e e Sty AL SONSTRICTON ST LAY coupty wm sppLicAsLs <
3 BXHAUST SYSTEM SHALL PER 23, MICROCAM. WEMSE NIRRT, dos o enoven cous i Accoroance 10 DLCT COMIETENS 10 B welened Mk [Tt U e e RECSROMCE W T FoLLown: PROVISIONS OF T CHAPTER 33 AND OUR STANDARD DETAL AND SPECFIGATION S1-7,
5. HVAC EQUIPMENT SHALL HAVE SET BAGK THERMOSTAT W THE FOLLOMING SPECEICATIONS, — Fbe 380 500,000 pes, CONFORMING. T0-NER 451 ‘A ATTACH THE INNER CORE T THE COLLAR WITH AT LEAST TWO WRAPS OF APPROVED DUCT TAPE AND EROVEE waopwg Nmmws O SUBSEQUENT BLAN SUBMITALS, A5 KRFRGPRATE 10 THe '
& FIRST FIVE FEET OF PIPES CLOSEST TO WATER HEATER TANK SHALL BE WRAPPED WITH R=3 MINNUM. 24, CLUCLAMINATED. BEAWS MANUFACTURED B AN APPROVED FABRICATOR, CERTIFICATE. OF COMPLANCE SHALL SECURE WITH AN APPROVEL
7. HVAC EQUIPMENT, WATER HEATER, SHOWER HEADS AND FAUCETS SHALL BE CERTFIED. SE PROVIDED UNLESS NDTED. ~GLU-LAVS SHALL BE GRADE 24F—V& FOR SINPLE SPAKS B. PULL JACKET AND INSULATION BACK OVER THE CORE AND USE TWO WRAPS OF APPROVED TAPE
8 ﬁ%@mm 10 PROVDE AND POST ON THE STRUCTURE AT FINAL INSPECTION A COUPLETED 25 STUD WALLS HORONTA. SRITGNG SHALL BE INSTALLED N AL WALLS AN PARTIIONS WHERE STUDS ARE | .\ SR M AREROVED LAV oo e sanace EROSION CONTROL:
a 2L UST RLVAIN ATTAGHED TO THE GLAZING UNTIL AFTER NSULATION INSPECTION 1S COMPLETED. WioTh ONDER BEYQLGZEEJNLEQ%FLEW%EDNWAM SUPPORTING BEAIS SHALL HAVE POSTS OF THE SANE 17 J"DUCTS INSTALLED UNDER A FLOOR N A CRAWL SPACE SWALL BE INSTALLED SO AS TO MANTAN A 1. NO_LAND CLEARING, GRADING, DR EXCAVATION SHALL BE DONE BETWEEN OCTOBER 15TH AND APRIL
26. WOOD SILLS SHALL EE A FOLNDATIONS OR SLAB WITH 5/8'X10° ANGHOR EOLTS VERTIGAL CLEARANCE OF EHTEEN (18) INGHES FOR ALL PORTIONS. OF THE DUCT THAT WOULD 1STH. ANy DEVITON FROW THIS, CONDITION REQUIRES REVEW AND APPROVAL OF A SEPARATE —~
ouNDATIO o QBSTRUGT ACCESS TO ANY PART DF THE CRANL SPACE. CM.C. SECTION 60 WINTER ERDSION CONTROL PLAN BY ENVIRONNENTAL PLANNING PRIOR TO BEGRNING
FOUNDATION: @4'-0" 0.C. MAXIMUM SPAC\NG EXCEPT AS NOTED OTHERWISE. THERE SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF TWO
Ry R o e EONETRGEION, THE. DVELPER SHALL Be RESPORSIBLE FoR INELEMENTHG AND. WANTKNING STE
T CONTRACTOR SHALL GAREFULLY EXCAVATE AL MATERIALS NECESSARY. OF WHATEVER NATURE, FOR | en 27. DOUBLE PLATES SHALL AP A TN O '+ b B NALED WIH 1O LEsS T ELECTRICAL 2 UNNECCRSA GaADING *ALNLD BISTHELTING OF SO SHALL BE AVOIDED.
CONSTRUCTION OF THE W wg N MATERIAL OF AN UNSUTASLE, OF DELETERIOUS NATURE DISCOVERS 150 BUES Sl Occur DVER a o1 5 BETWERN OCTOBER J5TH AND APRIL 15T, EXPOSED SOL SHALL B FROTECTED FROM EROSION AT )
25, HDLES I WOOD SILLS ‘OR PLATES OF SHEAR OF BEARING VALS smu BE PLAOED I THE GENTER OF 1. ALL WORK SHALLBE DONE N ACCORDAICE WIH THE LATEST EDITION OF (2019 GEC) AID ALL APPLCASLE AL TSty BALLS ‘PUTER SERUS, LT TG ER VEANS SHALL BE EMPLOYED TO = H
THE PIEGE AND SHALL BE NO GREATER IN DIAMETER HoLES PREVENT SEDMENT FroM. LEAVNG THE 'S O EXTERIG ANY WATERGOU
2 £ S [AlD_EXTERIOR CONCRETE FLATWORK ARE CONSTRUCTED MUST BE et Tl ROTED e Y B Boter N SLs, TR & UM R S0 2 AL 125 VOLT SINGLE PHASE 15 AND 20 AMP RECEPTACLE OUTLETS INSTALLED OUTDDORS, 4. DURING CONSTRUGTION, ND TURBID WATER SHALL BE RERMITTED T0 ENTER THE GHANNEL OR STORM 2|5,
5 EE% vasonry rouenn Wi A0 ANCHOR B0L 1% ARE: FLAGED ACCORDINCLY, GATAGES! N ASENENTS, I\ BATIROONS AND THE KITCHEN ABOVE COUNTER TOP SURFAGE S rave DRAIN SYSTEM, USE OF SILT AND GREASE TRAPS, FILTER BERMS. HAY BALES OR SILT FENCES SHALL 2 FH
3 T o 29 (NTELS OUER GPENNGS N NON-GEARNG_WALLS SHALL BE SOUD MEVBEES THE WITH OF THE STUOS Ci BE USED 70 PREVENT SUCH DISC O3 g8
g L0. A0 A MNNUN TOMIAL Dgpm IN NCHES AT LEAST EQUAL TO THE SPAN LENGTH N FEET.  LINTELS IN 3 PLUME\NG P\PEUNES PROH\B\TED FOR USE_AS ELECTRICAL GROUND. 5 AL ARERS ON- AND OFF-SITE EXPOSED DURING CONSTRUCTION ACTNITIES, IF NOT_ PERMANENTLY T oL
FOUNGATON DETALS, SHALL SUPERCEDE SENERAL NOTES S RECEVE THEIR PRMARY POWER FROM THE BUILDING WIRING AND HAVE LANDSCAPED P SPULL B PROTECTED oY MULCHNG AND/OR PLANTING OF THE roLLOWNG == L3
R A e D0 AL BATHROOMS. AND PLUMBING. CLEANOLTS 30, currws OF Eams "ANo o1STs FOR PIPES SHALL BF NOT PERMITTED WITHOUT THE PRIOR. APPROVAL TRy BACK e ONE' SVOKE DETECTOR SLALL BE- LOGATED IN- EACH SLECPNG ROOWS &' FALLWAY 505 APPRMD R ROLION CONTROE W e h kA O SE B b iz
0 50% ) 2
6 PROVDE SWPSO NO. 26 OR EGUAL S”XH FouNDmoN Mets (2,SF. PER 25 LE) PLCE AT NAY. 31 AL wagw rwwe TO HAVE MOISTURE CONTENT OF 19% OR LESS AT THE TIME OF CONNECTION SERVICE_ CONDUCTORS SHALL HAVE A CLEARMNGE OF NOT LESS THAN 3 FEET FROM WINDOWS, DOORS. Lo o = (eeLer nocusTeD) 3% o o <%
6’45 GLOSE 10 CORIERS 45 POSSELE & [OGATED 10 PROVDE CROSS VENTIATON. INSTALLAT FRE ESCApES ok SR LockTioN SRecpilc m TESCIE FRREL
7. PRCMDE ik 66 9. N FED VENTIATION PE SR To OUTAIDE AR, & ABOVE OARAGE. HLOO GENERAL UGHTING N KTOHEN D BATHS SYALL Ue Zc £
& EORGRE"SIALY 0T "Ss60 el MMM CoMEESeNe STRENCIE AL 35 DAYS. I ACCORGAGE” PLUMBING: LHT FIXTURES ABOVE SHOWE /0o St BE WP RATED AND COMELY WIK CODE. o H
TR SRS s S S o B S Lo SRV AL T gong s, 11 AT TR B 2 TOU PO QUL e TR o e o T Wi sy e reioh 5 b oo s cou osrosa s or on Do |us
o Renroschio STEEL SHALL CONFORM D ASTH AB15 SRADE 40 FOR 3 BA%S AND AL, T AL WORK SHALL SF N AGSRQANCE WITH THE LATEST EDITON (2018 C.PG.) AND ALL APPLICABLE RVE&ETJAKEELES AT FRONT AND REAR OF HOME SHALL BE WATERPROOF & G. PROTECTED & MUST BE 7. ANY MATERUL STOCKPILED ON-SITE SHALL BE COVERED WTH PLASTIC, ESPECIALLY DURNG THE WTER E Z 28
BARS SHALL BE WIRED TOGETHER AND 2. SLOPE OF DRANS 1/4"/FT. NINMUM CLEARANCE FOR CLEANOUTS 18" MINIMUM 3 EH
g G GRCUTS AT GARAGE, KITCHEN, BATHS AND EXTERIOR 8. UPON COMPLETON OF CONSTRUCTION, ALL REMANING EXPOSED SOILS SHALL BE PERMANENTLY z 23
stees o‘m?‘oNNW BA; 4%EEEATRAQAMHE;SS]NHggQCRNErE A5 MASONRY. WHERE, PARS OF sl 5. PROVDE 12" 50, s0CESS PANEL OR UTLITY SPACE FOR ALL PLUMBING FITURES HAVING CONCEALED AELW EBLT’?NN(?HUW“rﬁv%’?’o%”nwsﬂ’a iy émms ﬁ% R%E%REDS»?QE&?D%SQ%‘E W JFON COMPLETION 7 CONST: Z5 ||
5 EXPOSED SOIL O SLOrES GREATER THAN 207 SWALL BE SEEDED, COVERED WITH 2 INCHES OF STRAW, @ ? |
RANINGS, FOR OTHER. LaP REGUREMENTS. WHERE NOTED. " WHERE CONCRETE 1S, FOURED AEANST 4 TOLET SHALL HATE WA 128 GAL/FLUISH, SHONER HEAD FLOW SHALL BE MAX, 1.8 GAL/NAX. AT SRR, LE3erS: mm R SMILAR ROGS OR AREAS “SuALI A0 AN EROSION COMTROL BLANKET, ' THE EROSION. CONTROL. BLANKET SHALL BE STAED N PLACE, wa |24
EARTH, PROVIDE 3" M\N\MUM cQNCRgE AROUND REINFORCED STEEL. CONCRETE COVER FOR OTHER —FAULT E\RCLHT \NTERUPTER AFC\ PROTECTED PER C.E.C. 210 \2(5 10 mIs THE DE\/ELDPER‘S RESPONSIBIUTY TO SEE THAT ADDITIONAL MEASURES NECESSARY TO CONTROL (=] %o
A 5. PPE VATERIALS: 38
CONDITION SHALL BE AS (1) ABOVE GRADE FORMED — T 172" M. (@) Belon ) 12, mmm CIREUTS To BAREE VT EALorin ELESTRICAL GO SITE ERODION AND PREVENT SEDIMENT TRANSPORT OFF—SITE ARE IMPLEMENTED, o 3z
By R LAt g mggg ~ COPPER TYPE “M: WITH LEAD SOLDER i SIRCUITS SUPPLYING. KICHEN & DING Roow. 11, ROOF AND SITE DRAINAGE TO PERCOLATE 10 LOT AREA, UNLESS NOTED.  DOWNSPOUTS To u °
10, BROVDE NELLSARY HOLES THROUGH CONCRETE FOR ACLESS: PLMING, ETC. SEE POUND DET. SO o B steet SEPIATE IRCUT ToR DI SPLASHBLOCKS TO'SURFACE DRAIV 10 ESTABLISHED LANDSCAPE AREAS A
11, GARAGE SLAB TG BE FNSHED SHOOT. A[L OTHER. EXPOSED CONCRETE SUAES SHALL 6 LioiT & FREPLAGE € ounn CONTROL VALVES SHALL BE LOGATED IN THE SAVE ROOM AS THE OUTLET, OUTSIDE THE 13, DISTMASHER FECEPTACLE. MUST.BE ACGESSISLE.  LOCATE UNDER KITGHEN SINK E3
N Ry 13 ATEATIRGoN REGEMTAGLES To BE SURRLED 1 & BEDIGNTED 20 AP GRGUT WITH GF.C.. PROTECTION
12. SLOPE GAF 17 OUTSIDE FOR DRAINAGE. A e M T iuin FLON RATE DR 1.2 GPM @60 P, AUFORNA ELECTRIC CODE ATTCLE Z10-11(0)
13. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF CONCRETE FOR FOUNDATION FACE OF STUDS FOR FRAMING, U.N.O. B TN SNk LAVATORIES, SHONERS. BETS. CAUNDRY TURS AN WASHING MAGHINE OUTLETS 15. CENTRAL HEAT Py iy an nOvOUAL SN U, RESIDENTIAL WINDOWS AND DOOR CODE REQUIREMENTS:
T4 FRAMING ANCHORS AND STRAPS AND OTHER STANDARD FRAVING ACCESSORIES SHALL B SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH BOTH HOT AND COLD WATER. 16, AL LIGHTING/LUMINAIRIES. SHALL BE T SR A E bon VACANCY SENSOR SWTCH L~
SHPSON" OR APPROVED EQUAL OF THE DESGNATON NOTE! ALL NAL HOLES 9. THE USE OF SOLDERS CONTAINING WORE THAN TWO-TENTHS OF 1 PERCENT LEAD IN MAKING JOINTS ON s S S hioms Hooua Ay e e e ), TESTED AND LAGELED TO COMPLY MITH THE sA STANDARDS PER GRC, SEC. 509.3
SHALL BE FILLED, AND NAILS SHALL BE OF THE SIZE TSEeliRD aoor Surbies PRIVATE OR PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM IS PROHEITED. 17, L A A o) I SATETY GLAZING TESTNG AND LABELING PER CRC, SECTION —
8 e WANDPACTURER, UNTESs NOTED. oTHERWE. AHEN STALLING ‘OVER PLy/00D. USe 0. ALL HOT WATER FAUCETS THAT HAVE MORE THAN TEN FEET OF PIPE BETWEEN THE FAUCET SHALL BE T R RS e Ay 45" 6E LABELED FOR ZERO CLEARANCE INSULATION COVERAGE (c) 3 o
COMMON_NAILS. JOIST AND BEAM HANGERS SHALL BE U-TYPE, EXCEPT AS NOTED. EQUIPPED WITH A HOT WATER RECIRCULATING SYSTEM. (SECTION 6(Q), ORD. 3522) AND SHALL BE LABELED AR TIGHT (AT).
27MAX OR EQUAL AT PRESSURE TREATED WOOD. 18. ALL BATHROOM RECEF BE SUPPLIED BY A DED\CATED 20 AMP CIRCUIT WITH G.F.C.l. PROTECTION
CALIFORNIA ELECTRIC CODE ARTICLE 210-8 & 210-11(C)(3
20. AL LAUNDRY ROON RECEPTACLES TO BE SUPPLIED BY A DEDICATED 20 AMP CIRGUIT.
21, FACTORY-BUILT FIREPLACES SHALL B INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THEIR LISTNG AND Tt
WANUPACTORER'S INSTALLATION INSTROGTIONS. — ANY INGTALLED  WOSPSTOVE R PRLLET STOVE SHALL
COMPLY WITH US EPA NEW SOURCE PERFORMANCE STANDARDS (NSPS) EMMISION LMITS.  (4,503.1)
CAS FIREPLACS SHALL BE DIRECT VENT TYPE (4.503.1). MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS MUST BE
PRESENT Ol ITE FOR THE INSTALLE i
2. N’ CEILING RESESSED DOWNLIGHT LUMINAIRES, | CEILING REGESSED DOWNLIGHT
LUM\NA\RES ALY FRE SCHREW BASES REGARDLESS OF L T9E AS DESCRIBED M SECTION
2 Sookers conmamine LD LIGHT SOURCES, 4 0U=24 LAV ATIING IS & THO-PIN CONNEGTOR
FOR COMPACT FLUORESCENT LAMP: g 2 USES A BAYONET M -1
THIST-LOCK TWO=PIN. CONNEGTOR IN: T AN ESON SeReW FiTTING,
A LIGHT SOURCE NOT OTHERWISE LISTED. ABOVE AND CERTITED 10 THE COMMISION AS CONPLYING
Wi JOIT APENDIX 5 T N
25, FIXIURES RECESSED INTO CELINGS SHALL BE LISTED FOR ZERD CLEARANGE NSULATION GONTACT ()
ABEL AT CERTES THAT. THE FIXTURE 15 ARTIGHT Th Kk [EAGACE LESS T
J s (A1), LED WITH A G ALK 10 i GELING, HAVE ACCFSs A
SRRSO TORVERS. ¥ HAROWARED, AND. HOT CONTAR A S0REW B4 SHALL CONTAN
i WITH REFERENCES JOINT APPENDIX JAB. INCLUDING THE ELE —
TEMPERATURE REQUIREMENTS, AND THAT ARE MARKED "JAE- =" (CEnC 150.0(k)(1)(
24 ALL RECEPTACLES SERVING KITCHEN COUNTERTOPS SHALL BF Grol PROTECTED PER cEC 2ics(aye).
OUNTERTOP RECEPTACLES SHALL 8 NT ALON 15 MORE THAN 24 -
INCHES FROM A RECPTACLE T CEC 210 (r % \N ADD\T\DN CEC SECTION 21042
REElReC RHOA ARG cikcu? Meekue TS ARETERTON i KTEhENS I SBBifon 1o Grel Protecron
= Iiuﬁz(ng(i) (2).
2. o NS REQURED FOR ALL RECEPTACLES WITHIN 6'~0" OF ALL SINKS. THIS NOW INGLUDES
EPTACLE FOR THE GARBAGE DISPOSAL BELOW THE SINK, MICROWAVE, REFRIGERATOR O
écEc ms}w (7)) 4D FOR THE DISHNASHER.(CEC 210.8(0
2, %, 150 Crit LoCAL EXAAUST P4 PO THE KITCHEN, WHCH MAY BE ACHIVED BY
A RANGE HOOD, (CA ENERGY STANDARD  150(c)ASHRAE. STANDARD 62.2). W RANGE HOOD SHALL
£ LAGEL R 1S SOUND RATED 10 WEET 7.2'0F TSR KITCHEN
605 REQURED 10 5E FIELD VER
27, ANV NEW APPUANCES, (NSTALLED &S FART OF ANY RENODEL, ADDITION IR NEW CONSTRUGTION) SHAL
BE ENERGY STAR APPLIANCES PER SANTA CRUZ COUNTY COBE. 4.201.1
DRAWN: 9
SCALE: NON
408 N0 MCCORM
ONE 02 /26/.
SHEET
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SOILS, SPOILS, AGGREGATE, FL-ASH, STUCCO, HYDRATED LIME, ETC ) SHALL BE COVERED AND SURFACES OR INTO THE STORM DRAIN SYSTEM SHALL BE PREVENTED.
SED.
SANITATION FACILITIES SHALL BE CONTAINED (EG., PORTABLE TOILETS) TO PREVENT MEASURES SHALL BE TAKEN TO PREVENT OIL, GREASE, OR FUEL TO LEAK IN TO THE GROUND,
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= g T o et o
EXPOSURE OF CONSTRUCTION WATERIALS 10 PREIPTATION SHALL BE MNMIZED. THS DOES SANTATION FAGLITIES SHALL BE INSPECTED REGULARLY FOR LEAKS MWD SPILLS AND GLENED LEAKS, SHALL B INMEDITELY CLEANED AND. LEAKED NATERALS SHALL BE DISPOSED OF PROPERLY. [ oo ] 2000 .
NOT INCLUDE WATERIALS AND EQUIFMENT THAT ARE DESIGNED 10 BE OUTDGORS AND - [ s oE 1
EXPOSED TO ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS (LE. POLES, EQUIPMENT PADS, CABINETS, CONTAIN STOCKPILED MATERIALS SUCH AS MULCHES AND TOPSOIL WHEN THEY ARE NOT [ N =1-
DD 0 ENFOGIA, Coons | COVER WASTE DISPOSAL CONTANERS AT THE END OF EVERY GUSNESS DAY AN DURNG A CONTAN STOCKPLED T Fuuish GeaDE S— e
SRR
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AND LANDSCAPE MATERIALS SHALL BE IMPLEMENTED. RECENING WATER SHALL BE PREVENTED. M GARAGE_SLAB
DISCONTINVE THE APPLICATION OF ANY ERODIBLE LANDSCAPE MATERIAL WITHIN 2 DAYS 25 VERTIAL DRIVE azs T ONE:
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CONCRETE WASHOLT AREAS AND OTHER WASHOLI AREAS THAT MAY CONTAIN ADDTONAL
POLLUTANTS SHALL BE CONTAINED SO THERE 5 NO DISCHARGE INTO THE  UNDERLYING SOL AND
ONTO THE SURROUNDING AREAS. o -
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Pollution and for Projects g gm'/;ﬁ'"ﬁ”ﬁu“izmimm and pessinciad natsled propery. » #Concrete, Cement, & Masonry Products
o Si s must be installed so d each fence does tional erosion slope 1 -
In the City of Capitola, water in streets, gutters, and storm drains flows directly to local reeks and Monterey Bay without any of the fence. H ‘:m"e":;;"’“ ommen, maconry prodicis; sediman ShaL e il o aled v ach
treatment. When debris, paint, concrete and other harmful pollutants from construction jects get atties are used to bales are actually fiitering the water (and not just causing e Lo ol
spilled, leaked or washed torm drain they can up polluting our bay e water to travel around lbe hals) and that me straw pieces are not carried into the stcrm drain s) o During tile cutt does ot runoff sturry
and oc © Whenever possible, use terracing, sufface mugheﬂlnq (e witha hullduzlr) and energy mss.pawrs l:uch as riprap, sand 9

In order to reduce the amount of pollutants reaching local storm drains and waterways, the cny has developed "Best
Management Practices" (BMPs) for construction work. All types of construction projects are required to abide by the following
mandatory BMPs. These BMPS apply to both new and remodeled residential, commercial, retail, and industrial projects.

In addition to the folowing mandatory BMPs, the Central Quality Control Water Board)
under the State Water Resources Control Board {sa e Board) requires coverage under and adherence to the
Construction Actvities Storm Water General Permit, or CGP, o regulate storm water runoff from construction sites. In general,
any construcion or demolton actwi, nclading, but not Imiiod o clearing, grading, grubbing, or excavation, or any other
actiity that resuls in a land disturbance of equal to or greater than one acre, requires coverage under the CGP. Construction

bags and rocks) on slopes to reduce runoff velocity and

for this purpose.
© Al on-site erosi d e, both temporary and pemnanen, shal b properly mainained so
that they. i with heavy algae growth, debris, andlor safety

ite BMPs during Sk ranetomand sfer & storm i ove o ensdr

o I
thatthe BMPs are functoning properl. For =k greater
e GCP.

aclites associted wit Linear Underground Projects (LUPS) also equire soverage under the CP. I shouid ba noled et
PP h sites subject to'

sites) et be doniay a qualie 51VPPP develop'r (QSD), respeciively. Wors nformaton on e e o o QsDIaSPs may

be foun

ogm-ml an!!rucilon & mg, gum;m

BMPS,
throughout the project dunalm Conu:lllnce with the CGP and below BMP is required year round.
| Pris
3 Keep an orderly site and ensure good housekeeping practices are used.
1 Maintain equipment properly.
3 Cover materials when they are notin use.
0 Keep materials away from streets, gutters, storm drains and drainage channels.
Ensure dust control water does not leave the site ordlschargn storm drains.
o Train your umpk:yees On (hsss BMPs with storm water issues. anb heg\rlmnq work. Inform your
d be sure that they also abide by th
o Refer to the M‘W/Ing appnwad nhunoal for BMP selection, implementation, and cnslle mar!memeﬂl (most recent
versions unless otherwise no
* Erosion & Sediment Control Field Manual, Calfforia Regi y
Fourth Edition August 2002.
* Manuel of Standards for Erosion and Sediment Control Measures, Association of Bay Area Govemments (ABAG)
* Construction Best Management Practices (BMPs) Handbook, Cali omwater Gualy Association (CASA)
+ Consiruction Site Best Management Practces (BMPS) Mandal, Storm Waier Gualty Handook, Calla

Boarc San y Region,

o Designate one area of the site located away from storm drains, drainage swales, and creeks for auto parking and heavy
equipment storage, vehicie refueling and routine equipment maintenance.

© To prevent off-site tracking of di tabilized provide a tire wash area on
the'ito, but away from storm nets or drainage crannels. Mud. it grave, sand and Giher materals tracked or ‘dropped on
ity sireets must be cleaned up to prevent washing into the storm drains.

o and of the rain and prevent on from the sie. Store materials, stockpiles
and exc:vamn ‘50 under oover and peleciad from wind, rain, and runoff. Covsv exposed ples of construction materials or
or temporary roofs. sweep. that drain to
s \nlsm andlor anamage channels.
11 Place trash cans around the site to reduce litter. Dispose of i d
recycling receptacles

a

Keep dumpster lids closed and secured. For dumpsters o bins that don't have a lid, cover them with tarps or plas
sheeting, secured around the exterior of the dumpster or place them under temporary roofs. Never clean outa dumpsrev by
hosing it down on the construction site.

#Earth Moving Activities & Heavy Equipment
cavation and. amounts of soil that can b transported into storm drains when handled
improperly. ices redluce the

Often, earth moving
vohices and heavy equipment tha ak 6], o, antfoaze o other uids pm the constnction site are common sources of
‘storm drain pollution.

for leaks, and repair leaks i
o Perform ma)er auto or heavy equipment mainenance, repat Jobs and vehice o equiprrent washing o
9 Ifyou must dran and replace molor o, radiator coolant or otfer flids on site, use dip pans, plastic thmnq or drop cloths.
spills. flids, propery dispose as
Recycle Vineee possibl
o Donetuse st o tiate equigment pam or dean ecupment. Orly use wlor o onsite laning.
over exposed ffth

Practices During Construction

1 Remova existing vegetation only wh necessary. egetation for
‘where construction is not immediately planned

0 Protect down and ith wattles or

o US?;P\ECI( dams or ditches to dlveﬂ mnw amund excava\mn: Refer to the En:swn & Ssdlmam Control Field Manual,
Calf
recent vemons of Ihe MBIWAV ufslamtmds for Erosion and Sedrmem Conlml Moaswss Asmamn of Bay Area
Governments (ABAC Construction Best Handbook, C lity
Association KCASOA

© Cover stockpiles and excavated soil with secured tarps or plastic sheeting.

Spill Clean Up

O Maintain a spill clean-up kit on site.

0 Clean up spills immediately. Use dly cleanup methods if possible.

o Never pavement fluids have spilled.
materials, cat litter and/or rags) whentver possible and properly dispose of absorbent malenals

0 Sweep up spilled dry materials immediately. Never attempt to wash them away with we

© Use as little water as possible for dust control. If water is used, ensure it does not Isave s\ll or ﬂllch!me to storm drains.

1 Gallot for sigfant s, If e il oses a to human you must also report it to the
‘State Office of Emergency Set

(absorbent

to the storm drain system is prohibited.” Dried slurry must be cleaned up and disposed of properly.
Concrete, cement and masonry mixing containers may not be washed or rinsed into the street or storm drain system. If a
goncreto ransit mier is used, a suitable washout bo, excavation o sef-washing mixer abe to contain

o

5A1

be provided on-

Never wash or nme ng containers and mls into the QuI(BY street, storm drain inlet, drainage ditches or water body.

it oved and cleaned up by the end of each day. Sweep or callect
ials and debris that remain of pavement and dlwon of propery

‘When the job is wmplsm collect all unused or waste materials and dispose of properly. Never leave or abandon materials

onsite. Ensure that nothing has drifted towards the street, gutter or catch basin.

#Site Clean Up

oo

o Clean 10D by swesping in ioaioad oftosing down heneyes possile D\spose of liter and debris in the garbage.

o The ot be , concrete, asphalt, o
other mcres Systom, fudtr's sediment or p ‘e wiater must
directed to a landscaped or grauy area large enough to absorb all he water.

o lf sidewalk work, ed by the end of each work day.

5 Discarded buiing materials and demoliton wastes must rever co Wiva street, gully‘ or waterway. of all wastes
propely incudinglefiver paint and chemical. Materias that cannot b reused o recycled must be taken to the andfilor
disposed of as hazardous waste.

Signed and Agreed to
Phject wneror Gentre Contractor

Signed: Date;,
Print Name:

—8879

RATHJENS RESIDENCE
307 McCORMICK AVE
CAPITOLA, CA 95010

APN 036-091-04
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Varnish lication of Solvents & Adhesi

(3 Clean Up leaks,dips and offr sl That they or leave residue on
paved surfaces. Use dry clear thods whenever possible. y only in tes t t
dust.

o If por , i properly maintains the toilets anc promptly makes repairs.
Conduct visual inspections for leaks.

o d trees from from by surrounding them with fencing or tree
armoring.

A

te development shall be ftted o the topography and soils in order to minimize the potential for erosion.
5 Sl grading/clearing limits, easements, setback, ==nsmve or ciitical areas, trees, drainage courses, and buffer zones must
xposure prior (o construction.

& Schedule excavation and grading actiliesfordry weather periods. To reduce Sol erosion, pant tomporary vegetaton or
place other erosion controls. oeforerin begins,

o phases in order
Unl Spprovec o the proects plan, grading, , Clearing, excavation
‘and grading shal not be conducted during rainy weather. All rainy season grading shall be in accordance with Capitola
Municipal Code Chapter 15.28.

2 Control the amount of runoff g berms or temporary drainage ditches or
bioswais o ert wale how around e s, Reues o unoff velocilles by construcing temporary check dams
or berms where appropriate.

Materials & Waste Handling
‘Source Redu when ordering materials.
2 Recycle excess materal suh as Goncrete nphaIL scrap metal, so{vanns degreasers, paper, and vehile maintenance
materials whenever possible.
0 Dispose of all wastes properly by ensuring that materialsthat cannt be recyced ae taken toan appropriate and flor
disposed of as hazardous waste. Never bury waste materials or leave the in the street or near a creek or drainag
channel,

of disturbed

oL &

Sediments and gameﬂ cnem»csls o the storm drain dun»g lnlgﬂﬁoll or rain ovents, Otfer emmr-menm» such as ponds,
pools and spas require regular Weter treated with these
chemicals is toxic to aquatic Phidedalanklat discharged fo the storm drain

arden Maintenance
(1" Protect stockpiles and landscaping materials from wind and rain by storing them under tarps cr secured plastic sheeting.
0 Schedule grading and excavation during dry weat m
01 Use temporary check drains or ditches to direct runoff away from storm drains or drainage channels.
D Profect slomn drnln inlets with sandbags, gravel filed hags. Stzaw watles, ier fabic orother sediment contros.

3 Nover urmp o oavs sok, mileh o otvr landscape product in the stest, guter, or storm dran

Pon intains/P

3 When draining a pond, fountain, poul orspe ey Volumes in excess of 500 gallons must be mponed i 5 s Cly
of Capitola Public Works Department. The handiing special
restrictions and backflow prevention.

‘#Preventing Water & Sediment Runoff

Effective erosion and sediment control inorder to
pmsnra net increase of sediment in the mss smrm vmlar discharge relstive to pre-constructior levels. During the rainy

arc ot al et fo

torm drain system. Effective method o nd bag bar
and soalhe it and seciment o traps or basins. Refer to ma Erosion & Sediment Contrl Field Hanual, Calfora Regional

esives
olvents and adhesives contain hemicals that are h.mnrul to wildife and. e life in our community. Tc
or rags.

Chomions is may come lues nd wastes, msmm nd
cleaning fluid should be rscynlsd sible or properly d&spossa to prevent
drains and watercourse:

"Handling of Surface Coatings

2 Keep paint, vamish, solvents and adhesive products and wastes away from the gutter, siroetand storm crine. Wastewster
or runoff containing paint or paint thinner must never be discharged into the storm drain system

7 When there is a fisk of a spill reaching the storm drain, nearby storm drain inlets must be protected prior to starting painting.

Remo
0 Non-hasardons s paintchips and dust fom dry siriping and sand blasting may be swopt up or ollected i plasti drop loths
and disposed
© Chemical paln! v stripping residue, chips and dust from marine paints or vamishes, or paints containing lead,
meroury or toutyth must be cisposed of as hazardous wastes. Lead based pant rmova reqies a state-ertfed
ctor. Paint may be tested for lead by taking paint xcripmgs 10 local, state-certified laboratory.
cleaning building , block storm drains to prevent flow to creeks and the

nterey Bay.
o wm. Vesh ator me painted buildings constructed pre-1978 can contain high amounts of lead even if paint chips are not
re stripping paint or cleaning a pre-1978 buiing's exterior with water under high pressure, test paint for lead
Briaking valn! scrapings to a local, state-certiied laboratory.

Clean Up of Surface Coatings

© Never clean brushes or rinse paint or vamish containers ir utter, street, storm drain, French drain or creek.

© For water based paints, paint out brushes to the extent possible and rinse into an interior sink drain that goes to the sanitary
o

oil based paints, p-lm out brushes to the extent possible and clean with trinner o scivent.Fier and reuss tinners and
sovers whoro possible. Dispose of excess liquids and residue as hazardous
3 When thoroughly dry, empty paint cans, used brushes, rags and drop cloths mzy bore disposed of as garbage.
Di ! of Su
0 Recysle, retumn to supplier, or donate unwanted water-based (latex) paint. Oil-based paint O B il o s o 4a
hazardous waste. Varnish,tinners, salvenis, gues and cleaning fids must be disposed of
5 When the jobis completed, ollectailUnused or wasle mateials and dispose of praperl. Never leave or abéndon materials
onsit, and ensure that nothing has drifted toward the stree, gutter, or catch basin.

¢ Boaduorc & paving

in inlet

ater prior to breaking
5 The dscharge Lt Syt the slom drain syster 5 ronioed. Take roasures o contain e slurry and protect
rby catch basins or gutters. If slurry enters the storm drain System, remove material immediatel
0 Dried, saw cut slury must be cleaned up and properly disposect 30 that it will ot be caried intothe storm drain system by
wind, trafic, or ra
o After od pavement, e h

ible. Properly dispose of non-recyclable

01 Cover and seal nearby storm drain inlets and manholes before applying seal coat, slurry seal, elc. Leave covers in place.
unti the oil sealant is dry.

o Inthe event of rain

0 Park paving machines over drip pans or oo e

0 Never a storm drain inlet. Collect and retu to aggregate
base stockpile or dispose of in the trash

o the end of each week o, if during the rainy season, by
the end of each day. Stockpiles must be removed by the end of each day if they are located n a public ightof-way.

d cover materials.

Water Quality Control Board San anmco Bay Region, Fourth Edition nd the versions of the
Manual of Standards for Erosion ures, Association of Bay Area Govemments (ABAG), and
Construcion Bost Management Fractices (BMPs) Handbook, California Stormwater Quality Association (CASQA).
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LEGEND

=PROPERTY LINES

= ADJOINING
PROPERTY LINES

(N XX°XXXX"W ) = RECORD DATA

® = FOUND MONUMENT
AS NOTED

CO = CLEANOUT

BASIS OF BEARINGS

THE BEARING "NORTH 29°54'30" EAST" BETWEEN
THE IRON PIPE FOUND 7.74 FEET NORTHERLY OF THE SOUTHWEST
CORNER OF LOT 1, BLOCK C ., 18 M 62 (SAID IRON PIPE BEING ON THE SOUTHERLY
RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF McCORMICK AVE AT THE BEGINNING OF A 160 FOOT RADIUS CURVE)
AND THE IRON PIPE TAGGED LS 1225 FOUND AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF ‘
LOT 11, BLOCK A, 18 M 62 (LAST SAID IRON PIPE BEING ON THE NORTHERLY S
RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF McCORMICK AVE)

WAS TAKEN AS THE BASIS OF BEARING FOR THIS SURVEY.

APN 036-091-05

W
T .
o |

EDGE PVMT

j
1|
|
|

[

McCORMICK AVE.
(40’ WIDE )

o TREE
°

REFERENCES

18M62
80 M08
DOC. # 2002-0077916

NOTE
THIS IS NOT A BOUNDARY SURVEY. THE PROPERTY
LINES SHOWN ARE DRAWN FROM RECORD DATA AND
MAY BE FOUND TO BE DIFFERENT PENDING THE
RESULTS OF A FULL BOUNDARY SURVEY.

LOT 5
18 M 62
PORTION OF NEIGHBORING STRUCTURE
LOT 4
18 M 62
THOMAS W. RATHJENS
&
TAMMY RATHJENS
DOC. # 2002-0077916
APN 036-091-04
oasuTR
o PGE\CABLETY
PORTION OF NEIGHBORING STRUCTURE LOT 3
18 M 62

APN 036-091-03

PAUL JENSEN
PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR

SANTA CRUZ, CALIFORNIA SCALE 1"=5'

SITE MAP
OF A PORTION OF THE
LANDS OF
THOMAS W. RATHJENS

&
TAMMY RATHJENS

307 McCORMICK AVE.
CAPITOLA, CA.

NOV. 2020

WSS

5A1
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CONSTRUCTION COST BREAKDOWN PER Section 17.72.070

Existing Building Costs: 307 McCormick

Existing Residence: 1147.5 square feet = $ 229,500.00
$ 200.00 square foot

Exisiting Garage: 0 square feet = $ -
$ 90.00 square foot

Existing Deck: 268 square feet = $ 6,700.00
$ 25.00 square foot
Total Existing Value: $ 236,200.00
80% of Total Existing Value $ 188,960.00

New Construction Costs:

New Conditioned Space: 495 square feet = $ 99,000.00
$ 200.00 square foot

New Garage: 206 square feet = $ 18,540.00
$ 90.00 square foot

New deck/porch: 46 square feet = $ 1,150.00
$ 25.00 square foot
Total New Construction Value: $ 118,690.00

Remodel Costs: (50% of "new construction” costs)

Remodel Conditioned Space: 130 square feet = $ 13,000.00
$ 100.00 square foot

Remodel Garage: 0 square feet = $ -
$ 45.00 square foot

Remodel Deck: 0 square feet = $ -
$ 12.50 square foot
Total Remodel Value: $ 13,000.00
Total Construction/Remodel Cost $ 131,690.00
% of Existing Value | 55.8%|

5A.2
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